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O]ﬁce Memamﬂdum UNITED STATE

GOVERNMENT
TO aﬂ%”%:i; DATE: 7/31/52;2$ﬁ252\ afﬂ/
?%N FROM g'(g j‘{;\ & A
b 1Y ALL, TRRORVATION CONTATRED
. 9':{5 SUBJECT 9})5 N\ % HEREIR IS U%mssgyrm
-/ PafE 578  Bys PEBT ﬂ:@@
L 470 82

In connection with the investigation of violations of the

Lab
Manafemnt Relations Act of 1947, information. was=déveloped thatl_gnrtl b7D

d information concerning LOUlﬁUG, said to be the leader
of the Communist Party in the Philippine ds, to the effect that

the Communist revolution in the Philippine Islands would start in 1951.

[ Jwas contactefi_ﬁm_huslxis_eﬁ_u&m_m“mm_lwas ~
in Los Angeles, California, b7D
Los Angeles 27, California.|

| advises
o is a free lance writer and a member of the Communist

Party in Los Angeles, California, showed him a letter which he, subject,
received from LOUIS TARUC, leader of the Communist Party in the Philippine
Islands, which letter indicated that TARUC had forecast to BOULSON that
the Korean revolution would occur within two or three months.

%
‘N CR‘S‘S iilE“ / d «

[ ladvised that he was amazed that the prophecy of TARUC

was so accurate. stated that BOULSON stated to him,

that he, BOULSON, is the "number one man! among the Filipinos in the b7D
Communist Party in America. BOULSON also showed a letter

the essence of which was that within 16 months from June of 1950, the

Communist revolution in thesPhilippine Islands would take place.

BOULSON told %‘ch&t after the Korean affair is over that an
up-rising of Co sts in Formosa and Japan will take place and that

after these up-risings occur, the Philippine Communists revolution
will flare up.

| stated that BOULSON said to him that he, BOULSON, GZN@X
would like to send him,[ |

]

. ; DISSEMINATED

in a Russian submarine to the
Philippine

Islands so as to participate in the Philippine Communist
revolutions also”stated that BOULSON made some mention that d
C NSALVAS, PON RRES .and Enmsa%umnemc are close contacts b7D
of B ON in Seattle and might be sent BOULS

ON to the Philip
Islands when the Communist revolution takes place. According to
TARUC was absent from the Philippine Islands for several months.,

states that BOULSON indicated that when TARUC was not in the Philippine

Islands he had been taken aboard a Russian submarine to a conference
in Russia.

g
T
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DIRECTOR'FBI, from SAMENVATTLE 7/31/50
Re: CARLOS BOULSON, T92C

-y

| afTiIiEE'HILocal 77, Cannery and
Agricultural Workers Union, which is ed with the Packing House
Workers Union of America, CIO, suggested that if he were furnished with
funds to proceed to Los Angeles, California, and had enough money to
live on while there for a short time, he would| |

the letters which subject has been receiving from TARUC and other

leaders of the Communist Party in the Philippine Islands, if such letters
were wanted by the Government. No encouragement was given to

Ista.ted that he had previously furnished this information
‘to a representative of the U. S. Inmigration and Naturalization Service
in San Francisco, California.

This information is for the enlightenment of the Bureau and the
Los Angeles Office, "and for such if any action the Bureau and the Los
Angeles Office deem necessary in the premises.

b7D

b7D
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,,J/ mation had been received fronf |

il

jﬁce Memom”&lizgm « UNITED STATg GOVERNMENT

. » ! /
DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: September 19, 195!C:5

Carlog”Buloson, Carlos

/ URLTY MATTER - C

By Yetter\jated July 31, 1950 addressed to the Bureau and entitled
HCARLOS BOULSON, IN AL SECURITY — C", the Seattle Office advised that infor—

Camnery & Agricultural Workers Unionr, Seattle, concerning BULOSAN, b7D per FBI

Informant had stated that BULOSAN was a free lance vriter and
member of the Communist Party in"'[-os Angeles and that BULOSAN had showed
him a letter received from LOUMUC, Leader of the Communist Party in

lé the Philippine Islands. - The letber indicated that TARUG TR Torecast to.
. BULOSAN that the Korean Revolution would occur within two or three months,

N This letter vas exhibited to informant by BULOSAN while informant was

[y B Los Angeles, in June of /
E 1950, 3 b7D per FBI AN W
<8 _
gﬁv)‘ Subject had also told informant that he, subject, was the "Number 1
;.; :ug* ) Man" among the Filipinos in the Communist Party in America. P);)xAI
o
'ag BULOSAN also showed informant a letter which stated that within
= g‘;{\&ﬁ sixteen months from June of 1950, the Communist Revolution in the Philippine
59 \ Islands would take place. Subject also told informant that after the Korean
E SOy Affair was over, an uprising of Communism in Formosa and Japan would take
ggﬁ place following which the Philippine Communist Revolution would flare up.

& -

Investigation at 3000 Hyperion AV%, Los Angeles, reflected
that subject's true name is CARLOS BULOSAN Subject and his wife were
stated to have "gone up North" and no Ionger reside at this address.

-~ —
The records of the U, S. Post Office at Los Angeles reflected . -
* that subject's mailing address was changed from 3000 Hyperion Avenue to

938 S. Ardmore, Los Angelese

PIES DESTROYED .
£o Inquiry at this address concerning subject was made with negati

A
R472 MABRR %3 mrouzh 1. JOSEPH MARGHESANO, formerly residing at this address D{"’
and now residing at 5309 W. 127th Place, Hawthorne, California, and a N
patrolman with the Los Angeles Police Department, it was ascertained that
subject's mother~in-law, Mrs. M, I /.CHUBR,. regidéd at 938 S. Ardmore. c;’ é;

100-32735 RECORDED : 26" SEy 2;: 007370427 - &9
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LA 100-32735

-~

~_ Thel ot this address (935™ Ardmore
| [ vhose identity must be concealed in SUDDwg .

resides ab | |the above -q€0rts, '
and highly recommended] [as a source of intormation c&@_ss, o
subject, stating thab| |, Mg JORTn,
having married subject. She explained that) k.

} of her first mriildge. "

[further advised that MARJORIE bad been married threesbimes,
the marriage to subject being her third. _ v

On September 13, 1950, < s intervided
at her current residence, I Ingeles, and adviseu that 7
subject!'s last known address, according to a letter postmarked Augusi 2l, b7D per FBI
1950, was 1345 Thirteenth Avenue South, Seattle, Washington. She exhiited i
another letter addressed to| | by subject postmarked August 1l%,.. o
1950 at Seattle, which letter showed subject!'s return address as the Inter— \‘\\o
national Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union, Local 7-C, 213 Main Street,
Seattle 4, Vashington. This lettey
| [the day prior to the letter's arrival.

oS
| bavised that the last word she had received
IJconmunioation on about September 6, 1950, saying
that] plan to leave Seattle in the very near fubture and
might stop off in San Francisco to try to obtain a job on the San Francisco A
Chronicles b7D per E‘B\I&

[ lstated thai| [subject formerly resided . :

jon and upon subject!s departure for Seattle, ‘ R .
until her departure for Seattle to bring ) *;j
b7D per FBIE::}

B

L}

Anmong the references concerning subject appearing in the files of
this office is one contained in the report of SA H. A. KING dated March 24,
1941 at Portland, Oregon and entitled "Committee for the Protection of
Filipino Rights, West Coast Filipino Commission, Communist Party, USA,
Internal Security — C", This report sets out a report rendered by Detective
WALTHR B, ODALE, Portland Police Department, Red Squad. This report stated
" that a Ygeneral check-up of Filipino membership of the Communist Party, USA,
in the Pacific Coast will be the task of the following comrades who will be
responsible for their discussions and their reports will be submitted not
later than February 15, 1939 to Comrade CARLOS BULOSAN, P. 0. Box §
Hollywood, Californial, Among the "following comrades" listed was the -
name of CARLOS BULOSAN. This, according to the report, was a direct quota~
tion from a directive issued by the West Coast Filipino Gopm}ission of the
Communist Party which directive also called for the foxmatidm of a M"united
front political organization named the Cormittec:for the!Protection of
Filipino Rights", i Ty,

4 0‘20-'1 -




LA 100-32735

+

In this report CARLOS BULOSAN was described as being the Com-
mission Secretary of the West Coast Filipino Commission, Communist Party,
USA.

I_’_F‘b_e_ﬂqu_gm_nf description of subject and his wife was obtained
from ) b7D per FBI

Names: CALRLOS BULOSAN

iges 40 ‘ ¥
Height: 5t P ¢
Weights 90# -'/’f‘
Build: Small N\
Races Filipino

Color: . Browvm

Characteristics: Very sickly; alcoholic

Names . MARJORTE ZEKTOMSBULOSAN, aka

Larjorie IrengBulosan,
Marjorie Irene‘{ﬁhderson 3
lirs. Nelsonfinderson
Mrs. Carlog#fulosan
Marjorie Irene.Bulosan

Ages 33

Race: White

Height: 51 30

Weights 135#

Hairs Red (dyed)

Born: Chicago, Illinois, December 11, 1916

Characteristics: Nervous temperament; alcoholic

Since subject's last known residence was in Seattle, the Seattle
Office is requested to ascertain subject's present whereabouts through con-
tact under pretext with the above residential address in Seattle and throuvgh
other appropriate sources,

The Portland Office is requested to furnish this office any further

information concerning subject contained in its files in addition to that set
forth in report of SA KING referred to above.

-3 -
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L4 100-32735

) © A copy of this i
for its information since

position with the San Francisco Chronicles

ng furnished the San Francisco Office
dvised that subject me¥y apply for a

b7D per FBI

Contact is being maintained by this office with[_____ |who -
has promised cooperation concerning the i‘urm.shmg of information on subjectls

activities and whereabouts,
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SUBJECT: . CARLOS BULOSAN, waso v ‘@3
SECURITY MATTER = 'C ) oy
\;Jm | ) . ,
_ Remyz.e-ss Septeuber 19, 1950, N
20 On Septemher 20, 1950, | .
Los Angeles, telepkbnically contacted SA H, EDWARD WHITE of thi® office end  b7D
advised that she | | \
The letter further disclosed that subject and his wife planned to
\ remain in Seattle for about two weeks before returning to Los Angeles.
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Director, FBI DATE: Qeotober 20, 1950

SAC, Los -ﬁligélea
’ ; o " ATL, TNFORWATTON AONTASNED
mm 4 Rog HEREIN IS UNCMSSI?SiE

SECURITY MATTER = C s y

(Bufile 100~370827) DAz LH/o@S/;\@ ]

Remylet September 20, 1950 and Bulet.September 21, 1950,
which Bureau letter instrucfed that Los Angeles institute immediate
and thorough investigation concerning subjedt &nd that Seattle furnish
Los Angeles with any further information received,

- .

" 0a October 6, 1950, |
Los Angélos, who has previously furnished information concerming the -
subject,| las” réflected in reférenced lLos Angeles letter
t61oponisaTTy aavised that she had Heard nothing” further ﬁam|;|
ubjeot since information furnished by her on Septsmber
20, 1950,

b7D .

On Qotober 19, 1950, [telopho gised that
shé had received a letter fron on Qotober
18, 1950, and that sub;jeot!; __|according to this lettér
woré still residing at 1346 I3Th Avenus, South Seattle, Tashington,

further advised that according to this letter the return
of subject and his wife to Los Angéles was apparently being delayed - ° b7D

due %o lack of available fumds to pay for the expense of their x:n;l:u.m..]
fhe noted that |
| [indicating & possibly len sta: subject and his
wife In feattle. PShe furtheér stated tha“bi | would not leave
Beattle without being accompanied by|

The above information is furnished the Séattle Office to
aid in their investigation of subject?s activities,

d
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TO : DIRECTOR, FBI ' DATE: 10/30/50
%g : SAC, SEATTLE )

/ SUBJECT: CARLOQ BULOSAN, was. ALY INFORMATION GONTATRED

-

SECURITY MATTER -~ C HEREIN IS L‘EJCLAS.:IEIRD

99
(Bufile 100-370827) DATE 6-5°4¢  »v SPYRTA/ ~q
@ Ylbly 'DL“’ <

The purpose of this communication is to advise the Bureau tha
t.he above named subject continues to reside at 1346 13th Avenue Sputh,

Seattle, Washington. At this address he is residing With PON S,
an official of Local 7-C of the International Longshoremen and P}arehousemens

{
i
|
j
!

Union.
L Local 7, United Agricultural b7D
and Packing House Workers of America, wnich organization does not have

locals in Seattle at the present time, was contacted and he advised that
the above named subject is clogely cooperating with the officials of
Iocal 7-C (cannery workers locgl) affiliated with the International Long-
shoremen and Warehousemens Unibn. This informant states that subject
prepares circulars and other literature for the said local.

According to the informant, subject at the present time is without
funds. The informant related that subject was desirous of leaving Seattle,
Washington, but was unable to do so because of his financial condition.

whose identity should be protected by an appropriate b7D

symbol, stated that subject was an associate of many writers of left wing
tendencies in Hollywood, California. The informant could not identify
any particular writer with whom subject was associated in California.
The informant states that as a result of the subject's association with
Hollywood writers of unknown identity, he was encouraged to become a
writer. Under the tutelage of Hollywood writers subject, according to
the informant, has prepared articles for the "Saturday.| Bvening Post*
and is the aut.hor of several books, the titles of which were: suggested
to him, so the informant states, by Hollywood wrj.ters,c This informant N
has no knowledge of the identity of any of the assoeiatesz of the subject
in California, nor could he furnish the writer with any‘specific infor-
mation as to the nature of subject!s activities “in Seattley Has@.ngt.on,
other than that he is being used by the offictals o;“x.ocal 7-G3dn pre-
paring circulars and other literature for the members of, Locai 7=C of
the ILWU. = Ny :.' 7

N {4 i

The writer searched the indices of the Seattle Public Library !/ ;
and ascertained that subject is the author of the book entitled, "Ameri¢i ;
Is in the Heart", which volume was published by the firm of Harcourt, ; /

COPIES DESTROYERECQQDED B S
i?’.f,‘.mé,;gam MAR 28 1363 INDzy 10% ] /4 : 37&&2 O

cc: Los Angeles (100-32735 02 Nov 8 1950 >
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DIRECTOR FBI, f 6 SEATTLE LD 10/30/50
Re: CARLOS BULOSAN, was., SECURITY MATTER - C

Brace & Company in 1943. The fly sheet of this book reveals that subject
is the author of the following books.

7
A Wletter from America 5o
horus for America® *
" "ThetVoice of Bataan® O
"The/Taughter of My Father" = Do
The book. entitled,AtAmerica is in the Heart", is in the nature of
an autobiography of the daid subject. In this book it appears that subject
has been the associate of persons connected with the Communist Party.
A thorough review of the book by subject entitled "America Is in the Heartn
has not been made at this time. However, it is noted that in the final
chapter of the book that subject states, "I glanced out of the window again
to look at the broad land I had dreamed so much about, only to discover
with astonishment that the American earth was like a huge heart unfolding
warmly to receive me. ...v. I knew that no man could destroy my faith in
America that had sprung from all our hopes and aspirations, ever,"

:lstated that he believed that it would be possible to
probably induce the above named subject to act as an informant, although
he had no specific reason other than that from the general contents of
subject!'s books it would appear that he might be inclined to be an
opportunist and would if he thought it for his own best interest, cooperate
with the government in connection with the activities of Communists in
this country,

b7D

b7E
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STANDARD FORM NO., 64

O]ﬁce Memagz;zdﬂm  UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

o

NGEROM ¢ SAC, Los Angeles

Director, FBI : ' DATE: November 3, 1950

SUBJECT: CARLOS BULOSAN
SECURITY MATTER - C ‘
(Bureau File 100-370827) . '9099

Remylet October 20, 1950,

It is noted that by letter dated July 18, 1950, the Seattle Office
advised this office, with a copy to San Francisco, concerning CARLOS BOLUSAN.
This letter contained substantially the same information as set forth in
Seattle letter to the Bureau with copies to this of.t‘ice dated July 31, 1950,
"entitled "CARLOS BOULSON", -

g On October 31, 1950, ' ormation furnished this
office on October 30, 1950, ! it. b7’
was ascertained that subject and his wife are currently residing & Rey

Hotel, 6th and San Pedro Streets, Los Angeles, California, in Room hSh.
Informant's coverage of subject's activities in this hotel has been established.

It is requested the Seattle Office furnish the Los Angeles Office
with information developed concerning' subject!s activities while in the Seattle
area in order that a complete report concerning subject may be submitted by
the Los Angeles Office. )

HET :cmo . ‘
100-32735 . ‘ -
\ _

cc: Seattle
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TO  : DIRECTOR, FBI . paTE: Hovember 14, 1950

FroM N [ ‘
' 1;?Ull?».nrscr '(;3 - I‘é e ARR XICETRTTI ACHEAYELD

™ :  CARLOS BULOSAN, 'was. ¥ iiEii 8 CIgLAGUEGELN

L SECURTTY MATTER - G miss e 5-9¢ .. v P4 85AklpFw. 3095

| (Butide 100-3T0827)  Bdf{p g2, hpess.

| Re Seattle letter, dated October 30, 1950 to Bureau and mylet, dated
| November 3, 1950,

| -

-~

g Seattle letter requests authority of the Bureau to interview subject
to determine his attitude in the matter of cooperating with the Bureau.

Los Angeles letter of November 3, 1950 reflects subject's current
% residence in Los Angeles, )

A .
) On August 28, 1950, ladvised SA WILLIAM J. McCAULEY that P7D
§,  although he is acquainted with Communistic activities in Hollywood, he had never
, .. ' ‘'heard of subject and could furnish no information concerning him.
? 3 On September 15, 1950 |whose identity should be
: <. concealed in reports| Los Angeles, and
~  who has been used as a source of information concerning Filipino activities by b7D

this office; advised that he hadknown subject personally for years, but did not
consider him a social acquaintance. While subject has a reputation, according to
[ ]among the Filipinos in the los Angeles area for being a Communisbj:::f::::]
was unable to furnish specific information to verify such a reputation.

B

oy On Septembei 20, 1950, it was ascertained that the Ios Angeles records
of ZIO contain no information concerning subject.

&

P a3 A1

“ On November 8, 1950,] | whose identity should be concealed

in reports, |
2 advised that he had known subject for a number of years, and althou )
. § heard rumors that subject was supposed to be a member of the Communist Party he

.

~, discoun rumors stating that if subject were a Communist he was certain
“i- that he uld know about it. He pointed.out that subject had written

o some articles for the !Daily People's World" (a West Coast Communist newspaper)
- in 1942 and 1943, and expresseéd the opinion that this was the cause of the rumors

concerning possible Communist activities on-the part of the subject.

o —— D
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In view of the above information and since subject is currently a
- resident in Los Angeles, this office reiterates the request of the Seattle Office
for authority from the Bureau to interview subject discreetly.
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Oﬁice Memwo dﬂdﬂm UNITED STSK'TES GOVERNMENT

T : Dir . ' DATE: ber 16, 1950
irector, FBI AI,LIHFORWTTO: m “;;;m November 16, 195
exobl . SIG Seattle HERELN IS UNCLASSIF
patE b-5-4.8 B _SPIRIA(NE

SUBJECT: cmos@mosm, waS- TY 6 8N

SECURITY MATTER - : '9095
(Burean File 100-9-3?978%7-) -/
,,f’/ Referring to Bureau communication dated 11-2-50 directed
[GJ}‘ to the Los Angeles Office in the aboygscaptioned matter, this is to advise '/lo e,
that subject, according to PRUDENC%RI, Secretary, Packinghouse Workers -
Union - CIO, advised that subject had departed from Seattle, Washington,

on or about 11-6-50-bound for California, MORI did not know vwhere in Q
California subject was destined but mentioned that he probably would go 'a"“d
to Stockton, California, vhere there is a large Filipino settlement, or %
Los Angeles, California, which is the home of subject. MORI had no furth
information concerning subject.
i

An effort was made to contact| |

left Seattle, according to MR. MORI, about [for| |

MR, MORI stated that he did/hot know where in| | could be
1o advised that| |could be located
a |

Fb might be mentioned here that| |is a friend of

subject, While | he furnished informa-

tion concerning subject which was transmitted to the Buream in a letter [J/ P7P
from this office under date of 7-31-50. The San Francisco Office, if it

so desires, might contactl_—_Llfor information concerning the subjecte

[/ -
MR. VINCEN‘P&AVEA, manager of the Aloha Club, 249 Maynard
Avenue, Seattle, Washington, has advised that subject has departed.from -
Seattle; that while subject was in Seattle he closely associated with
'ORRES, President of Local 7-C ILWU (Cannery Worksrs), and ERNESTO
GO. Business Agent of the said union, and CHRI ALVES, also an—
official of the said union, MR. NAVEA had no furthé? information concern~-
ing any activities on the part of the subject in Seattle, MR, NAVEA states
that subject uses intoxicating liquors to an excess.
COPIES DESTROYED §
R472 MAR 23 1953 It is suggested that the attention of the Central Intelligence
Agenty g.ram to the books of which subject is the amthor especially
the boo d “America is in the Heart," which volume was published’
bynthe £ r xat #rBrace and Company in 1943, The fly-sheet of this

b;{;o i‘evpa.l.s subject is the author of the following bookss ”
04 J bl,tﬂﬂmﬂ' ‘f‘}/ :
S 5o e FROM AMERICA .50 M’ P
US FROM AMERT D@ 7052 7
iﬂﬁ VOICE gF BATA.&%‘EQ’QR / i 7 \\\ ¥

E¢ Nov
“4/Atp THE LAUGHTER OF MY FATHER. 21 1950

i MPQ ¢ 951950 \_\\%ﬁ‘@ .
cc- Los Angeles (100-32735) : : W

San Francisco
Portland

b7D




SE 100-20689
Re: CARLOS BULOSAN, wase.s SM~C ,
Letter to the Director - 11-16-50 3025

It might be mentioned here that the book entitled *America
is in the Heart" is in the nmature of an autcbiography of the said subject,.
In this book he relates his various experiences in life and gives an
indication therein of his harmony with Communist viewpoints.

On 9-9-50 reported subject as being present at
a social affair sponsore e "Cormittee for the Protection of the
Foreign Born." This social affair was held at the home of PONCE TORRES,
1346-13th Avenue South, Seattle, Washington. Subject resided at this -
address while he was in Seattle.

20
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~ Office Memsc: oriwnms » vsitep

ﬁ'ro : DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: December 12, 1950

s L 3OVERNMENT

%a‘ep : SAC, SEATTIE © ALY Treappatron ooNTATHED

&, EfH 15 UNCLASSIFIED
SUBJECT: CARLOS BULOSAN, wa. Mﬂf gﬁiﬁjﬁ'[g@ ke 7]
SECURITY MATTER - C - = »

(Bureau file 100-370827) © “l6k%d

| According to the letter of the Los Angeles Office dated November 3,
| 1950 and the letter of this office dated November 16, 1950 in the above
| captioned matter, please be advised that Mr. CORNELIO BRIONES, president,
i local 77, United Packing House Workers of America, CIO, Seattle, Washington,,
advised that he was acquainted with subject while he was in Seattle,
i Washington; that while subject was here he functioned as publicity director
i for Local 7-C (Cannery Workers) International Longshoremen ,and Warehouse-
I men's Union and seemed to be a close associate of ERNESTOZMANGAOANG,
| - president, Local 7-C, ILWU, who is presently held in custody awaiting
: action on deportation charges which have been placed against him., Mr,
'r BRIONES advises that subject is a heavy user of alcoholic liquor and
' at social affairs he over indulges to the extent that he becomes
I inebriated.

[ ] of known reliability, advised that on September 2, 1950,
subject was present at a meeting and social affair sponsored by the
Civil Rights Congress to raise funds for the defense of the Filipino " b7D
labor leaders who have been taken into custody by the Immigration
authorities looking toward their deportatipjf because of Communist activities.
This meeting was held in the hcme of PON ORRES at 1346 13th Avenue
South, Seattle, Washington. At this affair, a book, the title of which
the informant did not know, of which subject is the author, was raffled
as part of the fund raising of the defense of the Filipino labor leaders.

= i e

Mr., VINCENT NAVEA, manager, Aloha Cafe, who is well acquainted in 4
Filipino circles and knows subject, advised that the only activity that
he knows of that subject engaged in was subject's activity in connection é
with Local 7-C, ILWU as publicity director. Each day Mr. NAVEA advises 1
that subject would report to the office of 7-C and perform whatever duties ‘
he had to handle and that in the evenings subject would move about socially
and attend various sogial affairs. There is no further information
conceming any othdt*activity engaged in by subject in this area other il
than as igset’ :f.;grf_h her%étn below:

" Y y *

Mr. TRINIGADZEDUO, PangAmerasian Tmporting Company, Smith Tower,
advises thdt'the bogk entitled{"America is.in the Heart" is in the v
nature of g tobiography of subject. It is believed that this volume,: =’ 5
as well as\the other volumes listed in the letter of this office dated - ¥ 1
November 16, 195_9:,‘?&'«3.5“.1 be found in the Los Angeles Public Library. [
Mr. ROJO advises that the book just referred to gives a pretty detailed ;

t of subject's activiti oy v T [
oyt of subject!s sctivitiesRECORDEY 10 {50 ~ 370 X2 T = |3

i« 5. LPyathigyletter, this matter is being ReferredpUp@0Goppletign to office
ves TOfuongin. 32’

M: £d A
ggo-zoéssa cc: Portland, Los Angeles, San Francisco

Ty
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- SECURTTY MATTER « C ;

© loe Angelss file 100-32735
Portland file 100-7032
Purean file 100-370827

v

8AC, Los Angeless - Jamary 11, 1951
1_ -mr.et%r, FEBI | -
| : CARLOS TULOBAN, was. A
CARLOH) BULOEON 9091 (o)
: CARL OS({BOTLEON

AN
~

For your information and the coupletion of your files
there is wing furnished herewith one copy of s meworandum froa
Portlsad to the Bureau dated December 12, 1750, which pertains teo
subject. '

The Los Angeles office is office of origin in this in-
- vestlgation and in the future should receive all pertinent informa-
tion eot ' subject,
.~ ect Seattls -
- 08t San Franclsco
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ALY ENPORMATION CONTATNED ' ,
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Age:

Complexion:
Hair:
Characteristics:

Occupation: )
Marital Status:
Children:
Photograph:

29 in 1944

Browvn
' Black

Walks with a noticeable limp.
Appears in very poor health.
Writer

Married

None

Available

ENDING -~ , *
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LA 100-32735

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

A copy of this report is being designated for the Portland.and
San Irancisco Offices since information of 1ntereat to these offices is con-
tained herein,

By letter dated July 25, 1950 the San Francisco Office advised this
office that only one reference to subject appeared in the San Francisco
indices, being in a letter dated May 21, 1943 from Lt. Col. BORIS T, PASH,
Chief of the Counter~Intelligence Branch, Western Defense Command and Fourth
A my, San Fran 566; which letter pertained to suspected members of the

{Sokdalista, gﬁs’ ibed as being a Filipino Iabor Organization, then believed
to be pro }' anesg. In this letter he stated that CARLOS BOLUSAN, alias
of AVRILIOVBOLUSAN, bad a; brother, UNIPPERYEOLUSAN, and that CARLOS wag
leader of the Sakdalista Party with headqdarters in Los Angeles. Sinc?@az,wgﬁﬂ/
investigation has shown that the subject~has a brother named AURELIOf =it iw
felt that the abote information 19 not sufficiently clear to be included in
the investigative details of this' report.

T-3 advised that confidential information had been received by him on
June 10, 1942 from one JACKSON, Investigator of the United States Civil
Service, reflecting that JACKSON had received information from FRANK LOPEZ,
Publisher, 206 South Spring Street, Los Angeles, that subject had told LOPEZ
that he, subject, was a member of the Communist Party and had been for
several years. ‘

A lead is being set out to interview LOPEZ since he is knownm,
according to the local Immigration and Naturalization Service Office, to
be familiar with Filipzno activities in the Los Angeles area. Since this
information was received on a confidential basis by T-3, it is being set
forth in the administrative section pending clarification.

By letter dated October 26, 1950, the Portland Office advised the
Los Angeles Office that its indices contained no record on subject other
than that set forth in the report of SA H. A. KING dated March 24, 1941
at Portland, entitled, "Committee for the Protection of Filipino Rights;
West Coast Filipino Commission, Communist Party, USA, Internal Security-CP."
This report set forth data concerning the directive listing subject as a
nmember of the Communist Party as described herein.

The information furnished by T-U4 concerning subject's activities in

Hollywood, was furnished the Bureau by Seattle letter dated Cetober 30, 1950,
a copy of vhich letter was furnished the Sen Francisco and Los Angeles Offices. - -

12, p
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LA 100-32735

Administrative Pagg

The records of the Los Angeles Police Pepartment and Los Angelee
County Sheriff's Office were checked on August 31, 1950 by SE GEORGE C. LOVRY.
The records of the Retail Merchants Credit Association, Los Angeles, were
examined by SE GENE L. BURGE on September 1, 1950, but no record of subject
was located,

Information concerning subject's brother, JOSZIPH BULOSON, as obtained
by T-3, was furnished the Bureau by. report of SA H. &, SMITH,. dated July 11,
1941 at Los Angeles, entitled, "JQ%%F%ZOSON' ALZ UZHAN INTERNAL SECURITY -
R", (Los Angsles file 100~3717). ¥ i

*©
&\
7
Six copies of this report are being ‘furnished the Bureau to allow a
sufficient number for desired distribution, it being noted that the Bureaw
has advised that the.Central Intelligence Agency will receive copies.

No recommendation for the preparation of a security index card on
subject is being made at this time pending a clarification of his status in
the Communist Party.

By referenced letter dated November 1%, 1950 the Los Angeles Office
sunmarized available data on subject and reiterated the request of the Seattle
Office and permission from the Bureau to interview subject. By letter dated
Janvary 5, 1951 the Bureau advised the San Francisco Office, as well as the
Los Angeles and Seattle Offices; that authority to interview subject was being
denied for the present since the Bureau was not in possession of any investi-
gative reports concerning subject's activities, nor was any data available to
the Bureau indicating subject would be at all recsptive to such an interview.

During an interview with T-1 on September 13, 1950, T-1 advised that
both subject and his wife were alcoholics.

13.




LA 100-32735
LEADS

THE SEATTLE OFFICE

At Seattle, Washington, will submit
identifying data on PONCE TORRES, with whom subject is reported to have
resided while in Seattle, as well as the "Committee for the Protection of
the Foreign Born", described as being an organization which had a function
on September 9, 1950, as set forth in Seattle letter to the Burecau dated
November 16, 1950, In order to document this orgenization, additional
data as to whether it may be identical with the Americon Committee for the
Protection of the Foreign Born is desired. !

THE LOS ANGELES OFFICE

At Ios Angeles, California, will inter—
view FRANK LOPEZ, 206 South Spring Street, Los Angeles for information con-
cerning subject's activities. ' ¢ ‘

Will contact informants of the Ios
Angeles Office for possible information concerning subject!s activities in
the Communist Party in the Los Angeles area.

1k,




LA 100-32735
INFORMANT PAGE

SYMBOL  IDENTITY OF INFORMANT ‘- ‘DATE INFORMATION AGENT TO YHOM

FURNTSHED

FURNISHED

-1

T-2

-3
-1

-6

-7

T-8

-9

P 2

9-13-50

10-31-50 and
12-1-50

8-18-50

10-15-43

12--31-40

H. EDWARD WHITE
H. EDWARD WHITE

W. Jn NOLAN, Jr.

Seattle letter of 10-30-5(C
to Bureau, copies los
Lingeles and San Francisco
(Seattle file 100-20689)

Per report SA JOHN R.

VICARS dated 10-25-43 7D
at Ios iAngeles, entitled
IEAGUE OF AMERICAN

VRITERS, INTERNAL SECURITY

C.

Per report of SA JOHN

R, VICARS entitled IEAGUE
OF AMERICAN WRITERS,
INTERVAL SECURITY-C dated
10-25-43 «t Los Angeles

JAMES G. FINDLAY

H. EDWARD WHITE .

Seattle letter to Bureau
dated 12-12-50 entitled
CARLOS BULOSAN

SECURITY MATTER ~ C

JAMES G.FINDLAY




INFORMANTS (cont. )

Date Information

Agent to Vhom

ales
L

i oo — Sp2JA7— )7 Y alaiides

Symbol Identity of Informant Furnished Furnished
7-10 | Report of SA H. A. KING, dated
[Portland Police 3~24-41 at Portland, -entitled
Tepartment, Red Squad COMMITTEE FOR PROTECTION OF
FILIPINO RIGHTS - WEST COAST =
FILIPINO COMMISSION CP~USA,
INTERIFAL SECURITY — C.
b7E
11-24-42 Agents of Los Angeles Office.
7-12 8-28~50 WILLIAM J, McOAULEY
T-13 9-~15-50 H. ZDVARD WHITE
T-14 <~ 11-8-50 H., EDVARD WHITE Bib
15 | . 1-24-51 " H. RAWLINS OVERTON
P16 | 11-16-42 JAMES G. FINDIAY
717 | Report of SA DOUGLAS G. ALLEN
dated 1-23-~50 at San Francisco
entitled, SALOMON LIEBERMALN
W&.S., Bﬁ al, ?}SP""R,
(Bufile 100-346290)
RV
7-18 Per report of SA DOUGLAS G. ALLEN,
dated 1-23-50. at San Francisco,
entitled as above.
T-19  Anonymous
720 I 10-28~50  ~ ROMNEY STZWART
16. .
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No.1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT LOS ANGELES FILE NO. 1%-20689
REPORT MADE AT R MTEWHE:IGM&DE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADEBY
WHICH MADE
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON o e |2/9,14/51 JOSEPH P. MacFARLAND js
K TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE
&
CARLOS BULOSAN SECURITY MATTER « C
synopsisorrFacts:  PONCE TORRES, Executive Board member, FTA, Local 7-C, has<- )
been identified as former member Ccmmunist Party, who is A
L@ active in Northwest Committee for the Protecticn of the »,
b Foreign Born. Northwest Committee for Protection of Foreign ;g‘
{ Born is 2 branch of the American Committee for Protection g
of Foreign Born, which has been identified by the Attorney = {4
General, pursuant to Executive Order 9835, as a subversive :in T~
organization, £ o %
TR s F L
o RUC - gy Y M 7 : - . -
S
S PN
DETAILS: | |member Local 7, FTA, on May 17, 1949, i \‘F O
& B furnished a signed statement to Inspectors JOHN He KULANDER - | §
and LESTER H. GREENER, U, S. Immigration and Naturalization .. |
Service, Seattle, identifying PONCE-TORRES as being a member b7p ‘;i:”
ery Workers Branch of the Corrunist Party during 1938 and 1939.
stated that he observed PONCH TORRES present at meetings :f_tha_ﬁaxmall?
Branch, of the Communist Party during 1938 and 1939, at the home of
lccated on 9th Avenue in Seattle, Washington,
| | NP Hotel, Seattle, Washington, former
member of Local 7, FTA, in a signed statement to the U, S. Immigration and .
Naturalization Service, on June 3, 1949, identified PONCE TORRES as being in
attendance at Communist Party meetings at tmicﬂ:lwas algo present,
ished his statement to the two Immigration officials just mentioned.
P DESTROGYED
g“} [AAR 26,1963 | |and| | are of unknoim reliability. RiR
e /J w ) /,i%*mzi | DO NOT WHITE IN THESE sPACES
‘COPY INFILE_ 1 | /& ~RECORDED - 16
comsso:-"rﬂ:f RERQRT ; 4 _ -;‘ _ i h‘\!DE){EDﬂe 33{3
g o e 9%
6 = Bureau - STy s PR
3 » Los Angelesg o ' B
3 = Seattle < =

e




SE 100~20689

T~l, of known reliability, advised that during 1949 and
1950 he observed PONCE TORRES at many meetings sponsored by the Northwest
Committee for the Protection of the Foreign Borna. This infornmant advises
that the Northwest Cormittee for the Protection of the Foreign Born is
the branch of the American Committee for the Protection of the Foreign
Born in the Northwest section of the United States,

The American Committee for the Protection of the Foreign
Born has been designated by the Attorney General pursuant to Executive
Order 9835, as being a Communist front organization., This designation
irgzamade by the Attorney General on May 27, 1948, end on September 21,
L ] .

T=1 advises that the officers of the Northwest Committee
for the Protection of the Foreign Born in the state of Washington are
members of the Communist Party,

~ REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TC THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

<% )




SE 100-20689

INFORMANT PAGE
Telz | _ |

REFERENCE: Report of SA H. EDWARD WHITE, 1/30/51, Los
Angeles,

b7D
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT L0S ANGELES FILE NO. i00—32735
REPORT MADE AT DATME \SFEIEN gfIOD F R2\'|-"2HI% Mj\SE _REPORT MADE BY
LOS ANGELES l:/30f51 31; 9/1 11_15 ,19, éc , H. EDY.ARD RWHITE (4) d1l

TITLE

2831075, 19, 20,28,

@ ' CHARACTER OF CASE

CARLOS BULOSAN

30,31; 11/3 8 1h,

12/1/50 1/2l;,25/51 SECURITY MATTER - C

F\
WY

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

27/
Subject currently resides at 123 North Manhattan Place, 1&‘”Iﬂb.
Los Angeles; is sickly and unemployed: In 1941 reported O
to be Commission Secretary, West Coast Filipino Commission
Communist Party, USA. Participated in Southern California
Conference for Protection of Foreign Born in 1940; /Qf 1
Celebration of 25th jnniversayy of Soviet Union in 1942; '
Yiriters Congress in Los fLngeles in 1943 and Committee for ,;//
a Democratic Far Eastern Policy in Los kngeles in 19L6;
attended Civil Rights Congress function in Seattle in
1950. Informents, Los fngeles area, negative on possible
- Communist Party activities.,

w"ﬁ:
&

~P-

'}

3

PERSONAL HISTORY

-

CARLOS BULOSAN. This is thé correct name of uu-Ject, according to T-1,
of unknown reliability, who is closely acquainted with subject!s activitics
?nd personally known to h1m. :

T-2, of known reliability, c.dv:n.sed that when subject registered at the
El Rey ‘Hotel, Sixth and Sen Pedro Streets, Los Angeles on December 1, 1950’f’
ot

fie: uded, Tils manes ALT, INFORYATTON CONTATNED
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED
bATEG-S¢ _py_s P BIK/ DR

“55231%%25‘9’? @7%.‘2_9\ e E#ﬁ?g%zam TATCGE X DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
ypo Myt /0_() - 3705’7_7 /&R 95 ./

2 - Seattle (100—20689)
1 - Portland (Info.) (100~?hl3)
1 - San Francisco (Info.) (100-328L4
1 - INS, Los Kngeles
3 - Los Angeles

'ﬂxf}é-conpﬁa -1

PROPERTY OF FBI.—This cunﬁr!‘entlul‘report and 1@ntents are loaned to you by the FBI and are not

to be distributed outside of agency to which loaned.
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LA 100-32735

Informants have varjfusly reported the subject as spelli is nzme
as CARLOSYBOULSON, CARL LUSAN, CARLOS BULOSON and CARL ULUSAN, but no
information has been received that subject ever spells his name in such a

manner,

Residence

Current - 123 North Manhattan Place, Los ingeles, California,
Telephone GR 9073, according to T-1.
Past 1950 - 3000 Hyperion Avenue, Los ingeles, according to T-1.
1346 - 13th Avenue South, Seattle, Washington, according
to T-1
El Rey Hotel, Sixth and San Pedro Streets, Los Angeles,
according to T-1 and T-2.
December, 1950
1562 Queens Road, Los Angeles, according to T-2.
1942 - 194k
1026 %est Third Street, Los Angeles, according to
T-3, of known rellab;.l:.ty
19kl - 171k% Temple Street, Los ingeles, according to T-3.

g

ployment

Currently unemployed, Subject's occupation, according to T-1, is
as a free lance writer of magazine articles.

T-li, of unknown reliability, who has knowledge of Filipino activities
in the Seattle, Washington area, advised in the fall of 1950 that subject
has prepared articles for the Saturday Evening Post and was the author of
several books.

In &9’41 T-3 reported that subject was employed by a Eilipino.-newspaper
called; onwealth Times", published in Senta Maria, California by the

Filipino Commonwealth Publishing Company.

Citizenship
Filipino. An application for federal employment subm::.’gted by subject's

wife JORIE IRE 5 LOSAN, aka Marjori anol, Mar;jo rson! Mrs.
L[elson%deruon and ‘Marjorie IreneyPaton, reflects that sub,]éct was born in
the Philip “TIslands and had app ied for citizenship. This application was
dated July 17, 1950 at Los Angeles.

Local Immigration and Naturalization Service records contain no informa-
tion indicating that subject had applied for citizenship.

2.
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LA 100-32735
Military Service

.reality the Fifth Congress of the League of Americén Writers, which League

Background

No evidence of service by subject in the armed forces of the United
States has been obtained.

On October 15, 1943 T-5, of unknowvn reliability, who at that time was
closely associated with individuals in the Communist Party in the Hollywood
area, reported that he hed attended a "Writers Congress" held from October
1 to October 3, 1943 on the campus of the University of California at Los .
Angeles.

T-6, of known reliability, advised that this¥{iriters Congress was in

has been cited by the Attorney General of the United States as coming within
the purview of Executive Order 9835.

At this Congress subject made a speech described as being extremely
moving, in which he stated, "You want to see an fmerican Filipino soldier?
Well, here is one., My body and mind are here. I have left one leg and a
brother dead and a sister dead in Batzan....." '

-

According to the identification records of the Los Angeles Pblice
Department, subject was 25 years of age in 19Lli. His wife'!s application
blank, as described above, reflects he was born in the Philippines.

The April 25, 194k issue of the Los ingeles Edition of the Daily
Peoples World, a West Coast Communist newspaper, carried an article entitled
"Voice of the Philippine Pcople" and carrying the sub-title, "CARLOS BULOSAN
Knows Whereof He Writes", This article sets forth a biography of subject
and states/that in 1943 he was 26 years old and had written a manuscript
entltleazgiggifdcm from Went", published in the Saturday Evening Post on
Yarch 6 19

The article further stated that the "15 year old boy CARLOS came to
the United States in 1931" and was illiterate in his native language.

The article also stated that he vrote a poem, "égér%biee of Bataant
as well as a book of short stories entitled; *“Laughter of My Father", which
stories appeared in the New Yorker Maggzine.

&
Wusw
On September 13, 95q,Thl advised that 31bjecp- d-niEtried the
daughter of Mrs. MARY IFE UBB, residing at 936 South Normandie in Los
fingeles, T-1 stated that subject's w1fe,_MnRJQRJEw/had tvio girls by her
first husband, now deceased, and had m?rried BE?TESEQFOL’ a Filipino, who
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resided at 1116 South Harvard in Los fngeles, About two or three years ago,
according to T-1, MARJORIE and BEN had travelled to the Philippines, remaining
there about six months, after which timeBEN sent MARJORIE home and then
deserted her. MARJORIE obtained a divorce, probably in Los Angeles, according
to T-1, and shortly thereafter married subject, whom she had met through her
writing with BEN ESPANOL.

At the time of the interview, T-1 stated that subject was in Seattle,
Viashington and could be reached in c¢are of the International Longshoremens
and viarehousemens Union, Local 7-C, 213 Main Street, Seattle L, Washington. -

vo F

T-1 also advised that subject and his wife, MARJOR;;té%%re planning ™
an early return to Los Angeles and were remaining in Seattle only due to
lack of funds to travel., T-l1 expressed the opinion that subject might stop
in Sen Francisco, California and attempt to obtain a position with the San
Francisco Chronicle,

Subject, according to T-1, has been in Seattle since about July of
1950 and was doing some writing of pamphlets and related matter for the
above named union in Seattle.

T-1 advised that subject's wife, MARJORIE, had applied for a federal
position in Los Angeles but shortly after filing her application had quit the
job and gone to Seattle to join her husband.

T-1 identified the photograph which appeared in connection with the
article in the Daily Peoples VWorld, described above, as being that of sub--
ject and added that subject had been a patient in the General Hospitel in
Los ingeles some years ago for an unknown ailment. T-1 explained that sub-
ject has a silver plate set in one leg and walks with a noticeable limp,

On November 8, 1950 T-7, of known reliability, advised that he had
known gubject for a numb f years and that subject had two brothers,

JOSEPHABULOSAN and AUREL AN, According to T-7, AURELIA BULOSAN went

to the ppines about ars ago and was supposed to have contacted the
"Huks" as a representatlve some unknovn organization in Los fingeles.
According to T-T7, tﬁéFH ukbalahaps) are infiltrated by Filipino Communist

Party members in the’ Philippines and are led by LUIS!TARUC.

T-2 advised on October 31, 1950 that JOSEPH BULOSAN had resided for
several years at the ELl Rey Hotel in Los angeles and was employed at Renee ard

k.
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Jeans Restaurant located at West Olive near Seventh Street in Los fngeles.

The records of the Registrar of VYoters, in Los fngeles reflect that
subject's wife registered as mnaoai&kam SAN, 938 South Ardmore, Los
Angeles on July 12, 1950. Prior residence wks shown as 3000 Hyperion, Los
ﬁngeles. Occupation was given as secretary, 5'6" tall and born in Illinois.
There was no registration for subject.

-

The federal application blank executgéd by subject!s wife reflected
taat she was born on December 11, 1916 in Chicago, Illinois and was described
as being white, 5'5"%, 130 lbs., eyes blue and hair auburn.

Identification Record

The identification records of the Los Angeles Police Department
reflect that subject, residing at 1026 West Third Street, Los Angeles in 19hh,
had applied for a press pass. His age was given as 29 in 19LL and birth place
as the Philippines.

There was no record in the identification files of the Los ALngeles
County Sheriff's Office.

X X
ACTIVITIES

Civil Rights Congress

The Civil Rights Congress has been cited by the Attorney Gencral of
the United States as coming within the purview of Exscutive Order 9835.

T-8, of knovn reliability, advised that on September 2, 1950 subject
was present at a meeting and social affair sponsored by the Civil kights
Congress in Seattle, Washington for the purpose of raising funds for the
defense of the Filipino labor leaders who have been taken into custody by
the Immigration authorities for the purpose of deportation becausg,of
Communist activities. This meeting was held in the home of PON(E&UHRES ’
1346 - 13th Avenue South, Seattle, Washington. At this affair a ‘Oook, the
title of which T-8 did not know, of which book subject was the author, was
raffled as part of the fund raiszng for the defense of the Filipino labor
leaders.

Committee for a Democratic Far Bastern Policy

The Committee for a Democratic Far Eastern Policy has been cited by
the Attorney General of the United States as coming within the purview of
Executive Order 9835.

5.
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T-6 advised in April of 1946 that the Los Angeles Committee for a
Democratic Far Eastern Policy was the latest Communist front pressure group
set up for the purpose of supporting.the foreign policies of Soviet Russia
then being applied in the Orient - namely, Chines, India, Indonesia and Japan,
T-6 stated that among the sponsors and directors of this Los Angeles Committee
was the subject.,

American Committee for the Protection of the Foreign Born

The fmerican Committee for the Protection of the Foreign Born has been
cited by the Attorney General of the United States as coming within the pur~
view of Executive Order 9835.

T-9, of unknown reliability, who has showvn an interest in subversive
activities in California, and was in attendance at a conference held on
November 29, 1940 in Los Angeles, advised that at this conference, held at
the Unitarian Church, 2936 West 8th Street, an attempt was made to set up the
Southern California Section of the American Committee for the Protection of
the Foreign Born at this Southern California Conference for the Protection
of the Foreign Born.

At this conference subject was among those nominated and elected to
the Board of Directors Provisional Committee, set up as a part of the local
group of the American Committee for the Protection of the “oreign Born., Sub-
Ject was eppointed to the "Oriental Panel" to assist in arrangements for
ensuing meetings to be held by the local group.

Communist Party, USA

In the spring of 1941 T-10, of known reliability, advised that the
Communist Party had given considerable attention to work among the Filipinos
on the Pacific Coast and had, as a result, formed a "United Front Organization!
knovn as the "Committee for the Protection of Filipino Rights",

The West Coast Filipino Commission of the Communist Party, in a
directive ordered the formation of the Committee for the Protection of
Filipino ftights, which directive stated that a2 general "check up" of the
Filipino membership of the Communist Party, USA on the Pacific Coast would
be the immediate task of certain named "Comrades", which comrades were re-
quired to submit their reports not later than February 15, 1939 to "Comrade
CLRLOS BULOSAN, Post Office Box - -, Hollywood, Celifornia. £mong the
listed "Comrades" responsible for this "check up" was CARLOS BULOSAN, who .
was to cover the Southern California area.
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Section V of this directive stated, according to T-10, that it was
the objective of every Filipino Branch of the Jommrcnist forty, USA, or every
dranch with Filipino membership, as well as being Zhe obiective of every
Communist Party member, to submit nemes and addresses of Filipiuo organizations
on the West Coast tn the Commission Secretary, CARLCS BU“0SAN, Post Office
30x - - , Hollywood, California.

The divective further stated that a general Filip:::o membership meeting
>f the Communist Party, USA wouid be held one or tvo dayc prior to the con-
Tercnce of the Committee for the Protection of Filipino ltights to be held
on September 30, 1939 in either Los Angeles or San Frencisco. Prior to the
holding of this general membership meeting the directive set out that certain
listed "functionaries" would actively assume their responsibilities. Among
the six listed functionaries appears the name of CARLOS BULOSAN, bearing the
title Commission Secretary,

hrticle XI of the directive set forth that all correspondence pertaining
to the work of the West Coast Filipino Commission of the Communist Party,
USA, as well es correspondence pertaining to the work of the Committee for
the Frotection of Filipino Rights, was to be sent to the Commission Secretary -
CARLOS BULOSAN, Post Office Box - - , Hollywood, Celifornia.

This directive wes approved by the six listed functionaries, including
CARLOS BULOSAN.

On October 31, 1942 T-11, of knovm reliability, advised that subject
was reportedly a Communist and was active eug Filipino groups. T-11
further stated that subject!s brother, AURE??%%@QLQ%@N, reportedly an
enlisted man in the United Stetes Army, stationed 2t Fort Ord; Monterey,
Colifornia, was also 2 "rabid Communist,

On December 12, 1942 T-11 advised that subject, residing at the Del Mar
Hotel, 1020 West Third Street, Los #ngeles, was a poet and writer, active in
Communist wbrk, ; ;

T-11 stated that Mrs. MARJORIE ESPANOL, 1119 North Harvard, Los Angeles,
whose husband is a Filipino, assisted subject with his srticles. As set
out above, T-1 has reported that subject's wife, MARJORIE, formerly resided
abt 1116 South Harvard with her husband, BEN ESPANOL.

On August 28, 1950 T-12, of known relisbility, familiar with
activities of the Communist Party in Hollywood, where subject has resided,
advised that he did not know the subject and had no knowledge concerning
possible Communist Party activities on his part,

On September 15, 1950 T-13, of knovn relisbility and closely associated
with Filipino activities in the Los Angeles area, advised that he had known

Te
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subject personally for years but did not consider him to be a social acquaint-
ance, T-13 advised that subject had a reputation among Filipinos in the Los
fingeles area for being a Communist-but was unable to furnish specific
information in this regard.

On October 28, 1950 T-20, of known reliability, acquainted with
Communist Party activities in the Los Angeles area during his connection as
a functionary with the Communist Party for several years until the mid 1940's,
advised that he did not know the subject nor had he ever heard of him or.any
activities on his part in Communist Party circles.

On November-8, 1950 T-1l, of known reliability and familiar with
Filipino activities in the Los fingeles area, being himself a naturalized
Filipino, advised he had knovn subject for a number of years and although he
had heard rumors that subject was supposed to be a member of the Communist
Party, he discounted these rumors, stating that were subject a member of the
Communist Party he was certain that he, T-1li, would know about it., T-1hL
pointed out that subject had written some articles for the "Daily Peoples
World®, a “est Coast Communist newspaper,in 1942 and 1943 and expressed the
opinlon that this had caused the rumors concerning possible Communist activities
on the part of the subject.

T-15, of known reliability, familiar with Communist activities in the
Los fngeles area, advised on Januery 2L, 1951 that subject was not known to
him nor could informant furnish any information concerning possible activities
on the part of subject.

ILeague of American Vriters

The League of American Writers has been cited by the Attorney General
of the United States as coming within the purview of Executive Order 9835.

On October 15, 1943 T-5 advised that he had attended a Vriters Congress -
held from October 1 to October 3, 1943 on the campus of the University of
California at Los Angeles. -

According to T-6, this VWriters Congress was in reality the Fifth
Congress of the Ieague of American Writers.

T-5 advised that at this conference subject had made a speech which
informant described as being extremely moving and with no bitterness evidenced.
In addition to the remarks set forth above on page 3, subject stated that he
had no friends with whom he could "stay tonight" and did not know where to.go.
He stated, "In the past I have been friendly vith the Japenese, In America
they were a kind people and generous. They were not ashamed of my friendship
and received me gladly. Today they are gone and in my Islands they are my
enemies. But the white people here in California are no more my friends than

8.
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before. I am confused to know why I fought ‘end bled terribly and had such
pain and almost died",

The hpril 25, 19Ll article appearing in the Los fngeles Edition of
the "Daily Peoples World", referred to above, sets out thal, "BULOSAN, an
unflinching progressive and fighter ageinst racial discrimination, recently
spoke at Viriters Congress here'.

Miscellaneous

iSalute to our Fussian £lly - Celebration Honoring the 25th Anniversary
of the Soviet Union,

On November 16, 1942 T-16, of known relizbility, advised that 2
celebration honoring the 25th Arniversary of the Soviet Union, under the
guapices of a conference for American-Soviet Friendship, was held on.
November 8, 1942 at the Shrine puditorium in Los ingeles, This celebration
was entitled, "Salute to our Russian Ally".

T-16, and also T-1L; were in attendance at this rally, and advised
that among those speaking was subject. According to T-16, subject spoke
very brokenly and indistinctly and was difficult to hear., Subject told of
the Filipinos "fighting eagerly for the time when they could join the great
Soviet Union in its fight for free peoples", and urged that, "We become
worthy allies of the Soviet Union by establishing a second front ...".

T-11 stated that subject!s command of the English language was so
poor that it was impossible to understand much of what he said, Subject's
speech, . according to T-1l, concerned itself with two points: 21l men should
be equael and, "A second front now" is essential.

Address book of SALOMMEBER:&NN

T-17, of known reliability, advised that LIEBERMANN was a = - ~
member of the Communist Party, USA in 19L6. 1950 LIEBERMANN taught one
night a week at the California Labor School in San Francisco, according to
T~18 of unknown reliability who was familiar with activities of the California
Lebor School. The California Labor School has been cited by the Attorney
nggral of the United States as coming within the purview of Executive Order
9835,

T-19, of known reliability, advised in the summer of 1948 that subject's
name was listed in LIEBERMANN's address book.

LSRG S S L R R

On December 9, 1950 PI0 DEL PILsR V?_,é%ﬂfirio, who was a_member. of
the Communist Party in 1938, was intervicwe gents of the Portland Office.

9
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SORIAKO edvised tonat tho/fiucbelahap_itovements in the Fhilivpine Islsnds wes
started by thos advocating Communism. SORIANO'stated he had no knowledge
regarding any activities of this group in the United States. He stated, how~
ever, that during a recent visit to Portland, subject had sppeared to be very
well versed in Asiatic affairs. SORIANO stated thet in his opinion, the
subject received information regarding Communist aims in Asia in advance of
the local newspapers and for this reason SORIANO suspected that subject might
have some contact with the Huks in the Philippine Islands. He could furnish
no further specific information in this regard.

T-21, of unknown reliability, who is familiar with Filipino activities
in the Seattle area, advised agents of the Seattle Office that subject had
exhibited to him a letter subject stated he had received from LOUISYTARUC,
Jeader of the Communist Party in the Philippines, which letter indichted TARUC
had forecast to The SUBYEet that the Korean Revolution would occur within :
two or three months. T~21 further advised that subject had told the informant
that subject was "number one man' among the Filipinos in the Communist Party
in America. Subject further showed informant a letter, the essence of which
letter was that within sixteen months:from June, 1950 the Communist ReVOlution
in the Philippine Islands would take place.

7-21 was told by subject that. after the Korean affair was over, an
uprising of Communists in Formosa and Japan would take place and following
these uprisings the Philippine Communist Revolution would flare up.

T-21 stated that subject-wished to send a representative in a Russian
submarine to the Philippine Islands to participate in the Philippine Communist
Revolution.

T-21 advised that TARUC was absent from the Philippine Islands for
several months and according to subject, when TARUC was not in the Philippine
Islands he had been teken aboard a Russian submarine to a conference in Russia,

ITI

DESCRIPTION

The following description of subject was obtained from the identi-~
fication records of the Los Angeles Police Department and from T-1:

Height: 51 2n, )
Weight: 98 pounds ;
Race: Filipino

-

10.
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INFORMANTS (cont.)
. Tate Information Agent to VWhom

Symbol Identity of Informant Furnigned Furnished

I st/ -

T-21 "To Seattle agents as reflected . p
in Seattle Yetter dated 7/31/50,
entitled, "CAROLOS BOULSOR:

INTERNAL, SECURITY -~ OV, g
Seattle letter to Bureauw, dated 7/31/50, entitled "GARLOS

REFZRENCES:

BOULSON; IST=RNAL SECURITY - (&,
Los Angeles letter to Bureau dated 9/19/50 and 7/14/50.
Bureaw letter to Los Angeles, dated 9/21/50.

Bureau letter to Los Angeles, dated 1/11/51.
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SORIANO advised that h%ﬂﬁaﬂﬁgiahap Movement fn the Philippine Islands was
started by those adyvocating Communismy JN0 stated he had no knowledge
régarding any actigities of this group in th® United Stetes. He svated, how-
ever, that during § recent visit to Portla s subject had appeared to be very
well versed in Asiagic affairs. SORIANO stated that in his opinion, the
subject received inBormation regarding Copmunist aims in Asia in advance of
the local newspapers\and for this reasonfSORIANO suspected that subject might
have some contact with the Huks in the Fhilippine Islands. He could furnish
no further specific informavion in thigd regard,

.'.I : I I

DESERIPTION

The following description fi subject was obtained from the identifica-
tion records of the Los Angelés Police Department and from T-1:

Height Sian

Veight 98 lbs,

Race A Filipino

Age Y 29 in 19kl

Complexion \

Hedir f

Characteristicg ks with a noticeable limp
i fphears in very poor health

Occupation 3

Harital statis

Children None \

Photograph Avail

-PENDING-

10.
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ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

/ Investigation in this case was predicated upon receipt of referenced
letter from the Sdattle Office dated July 31, 1950 entitled, CARLOS BC-ULSONFf

.. NTERNAL SECURITY -\C. This letter set forth infiormation ‘ecelved from
to the effget that subject had a lettgr from LOU ARUC , leader
e

Communist Party in the Philippines, which lelter in d he had
fore"as'b to subject the Korean Revolutio would occur wlthin two o1
three months.

thet it accurate.
aum, that he, §
Filipinos in the Communist Party in Ameri
a letter, the essence of w

ubject, was the jfhumber one man" among the

Subject told t.h-at ér the Korean affair was over, an
uprising of Communists in Forr Jepan would take place, and following,
these uprisings the Philippine ¥ st Revoluvion would flare up.

|:_W_;also stated thek
Kussian submarine to the Philippi
Philippi ommunist Revolution

that CHR NSALVAS, PONCE TORRES %nd ERNESTONMANGLOANG were close contacts
of subject in"Seattle and migh sent by subjett to the Philippine Islands

l__a_r_:_lsta‘bed thef TARUC way absent from the Philippine Islands
for several months and statfed that accprding to subject, when TARUC was not
in the Philippine Islands a

a conference in Russia,

subject wanted to send Iin a

| tocal

?7, Carl

A copy of this report is being designated Yor the Portland and
San Francisco Offjices since information of interest to those offices is con-
tained herein.

By letter dated July 25, 1950 the San Francisco\Office advised this
office that only one reference to subject appeared in t e Sen Francisco
indices, being in a letter dated May 21, 1943 from Lt. Cbl. BORIS T. PASH,
Chief of the Counter Intelligence Branch, ¥Western Defence ‘Command and Fourth

£, Subject also showed?
yithin 16 months from June, 1950

affiliated with the Packinghouse -

b7D

b7D

¢ Islands so as to participate in the b7D
Subject h‘w: some mention to

b7D

b7D
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- s San Frantiged, which letter perta‘%.ned to suspgcted members of the
Wa, degfribed as being a Eilipino.Labor.Organizabtion, then believed

ses In this letter he stgted that OARLOS BOLUSAN, ali.s

of AVRILIO”BOLUSYN, had a brother, JUNIP LUSEN, and that CiRLOS wag,the
leader of the Sakdelista Party with headq in Los fngeles. Sincde=2/,.0SAA
investigction has shown that the subject has gfbrother named AURELIO R e
felt that the above information is not sufficiently clear to bé included in

the investigative details of thig report:///

T-3 advised that confidential Anformationohad been received by him on
June 10, 1942 from one JACKSON,{Investiggtor of the United States Civil
Service, reflecting that JACKSON had recgived information from FRANK LOPEZ,
Publisher, 206 South Spring Strget, Iosfingeles, that subject had told LOPEZ
that he, subject, was a member &f the Gommunist Party and had been for

several years,

rview LOPEZ since he is known,
according to the local Immigrati nd Naturalization Service Office, to
‘Q\be familiar with Filipino activi in the Los Angeles area. Since this
information was received on a confidential. basis by T-3, it is being set
\. forth in the administrative sectiol pending clarification.

A lead is being set out t Zz
s

\ By letter dated October/f26, 1950, the Portland Office advised the
Q\ Los Angeles Office that its ipdices cpntained no record on subject other
A than that set forth in the rgport of Si H. A. KING dated March 2k, 1941
at Portland entitled, "Committee for the Protection of Filipino Rights;
\ Vest Coast Filipino Commissfion, Communi§t Party, USA, Internal Security-CP."
s This report set forth datafconcerning the directive listing subject as a -
b

member of the Communist Pyrty as describeyl herein.

' The informetion ished by T-L congcerning subject's activities in
Hollywood, was furnished the:-Bureau by Seatile lctter dated October 30, 1950,
O @& copy of which letter pras furnished the San\Irancisco and Los ingeles Offices.

The records of fthe Los Angeles Police artment and Los fngeles County
Sheriff's Office werefchecked on August 31, 1950 by Si GEORGE C. LOWRY. The
records of the Ret Merchants Credit Association, Los fAngeles, were
examined by SE GENE /L. BURGE on September 1, 195Q, but no record of subject
was located, :

EPH BULOSON, as obtained
fe SMITH dated July 11,
N, INTERNAL SECURITY — R",

, Informetigoh concerning subject's brother, J
by T-3, was furnished the Burcau report of SA H.
1941 at Los Angeles, entitled, JOBYBULOSON; ALEX
Los fingeles file 100-3717).

Six copies of this report are being furnished thg Bureau to allow a

12.
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§ "
sufficient number for desired dis‘br:i;butioné] it being noted that the Bureau
has advised that the Central Intell}'gence hgeney will receive copies,

I
No recommendation for the prbparg?ion of a security index card on
subject is being made at this time é)endj:ng a clarification of his status in
the Communist Party. :

By referenced letter dated Novefber 1L, 1950 the Los sngeles Office
summarized available data on subject #nd reiterated the request of the Seattle
Office and permission from the Bure to interview subject. By letter dated
January 5, 1951 the Bureau advised the San Francisco Office as well as the
Los Angeles and Seattle Offices, that authority to interview subject was being
denied for the present since the au was not in possession of any investigative
reports concerning subject's activ; t"ies, nor was any data aveilable to the
Bureau indicating subject would bd ab all receptive to such an interview,

During an interview with £-1 o September 13, 1950, T-1 advised that
both subject and his wife were afcohol CS.

13,
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INFORMANTS (Con!'t)

i

SYMBOL IDENTITY OF INFORMANT DATE INFORMATION AGENT TO %HOM
i § FURNISHED FURN ISKED
7-10 | ' | Report of S H. A. KING
Portland Police Department dated 3-24-Ul at Portland
Red Squad entitled COMMITIEE FOR
- PHROTECTION OF FILIPINO
RIGHTS - WEST COAST
FILIPINO COMMISSION
CP-USA, INTERWAL SECURITY-C pog
T-11 11-24-42 Agents of Los fngeles
Office,
T-12 | 8~28-50 VILLIAM J. McCAUEY
T-13 9-15-50 H. EDVARD WHISTE
\ii b7D
-1 11-8-50 H, EDWARD VHITE
715 | | ~2h-51 H. RAWLINS OVERTON
716 | | 112-16-42 JAMES G. FINDLAY
17 | | Report of SA DOUGIAS G. ALIEN
dated 1-23-50 at Sen Frandisco
entitled, SALOMON LIEBERMANN
" Was. etal, ESP""R
(Bufile 100-3L6290)
.,
T-18 Per report SA DOUGLAS G. ALLEN
dated 1-23-50 at San Francisco -
f entitled as above,
T~19  Anonymous
720 | | 10-28-50 RE}%!EY STEWERT
]

References: - Seattle letter to Bureau dated 7-31-50 e%hitled CARLOS BOULSON

INTERNAT/ SECURITY - C

Los nnge;és letter to Burcau dated 9-19-50 and 7-14-50

Bulet to'Los Angeles dated 9-21-50
Bulet to Los Angeles dated 1-11-51

16,
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Office: Memow?zdzmz

g
Di_rectm;'., FBI (100-370827)
SAC, TLos Angeles (100-32735)

il

FD-122
(1-2-51)

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

.j _:
&%'FROM %

SUBJECT:

CARLOULOSAH
SECURITY MATTER--~ C

54.3'3#1
paTE: OctPl, 195
Pf'gileiy | , , )

It is recommended that a Securit:&d x Cangh

above-captioned individuala
f individual should be

The Security Index Card on the captiones
changed as follows: (Specify change ofh
b NAME CARLOS BUI:OSAN §-
’ Y " N ™~ .
ALIASES g = =
AR SCSORYEROT SONTRRRY s dn) =
5 SR SRR ALY N 7 - © "N
» > - * = 0N . a
e 0% 0, SPL T RRRS 5 S a
NATIVE BORN NATURALIZED ALIEN X 7 = y
COMMUNIST X SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY - INDEPENDENT SOCIALIST LEAGUE

MISCELIANEOUS (Specify) Hukbalahapsrmovement

TAB FOR DETCOM TAB FOR COMSAB ~ RACE Fi-li-pi-nsax Male
' Binaconn, Pangasinan,
,__}\"‘ DATE OF BIRTH - April 12, 1921 PLACE OF BIRTH Central Luzon, Philigdp_ ne
: 3 ; S ' Islands
f - BUSINESS ADDRESS (Show name of employing concern and address)
X ) Unemployed - writer #a Bia

e
a

7 NATURE OF INDUSTRY OR BUSINESS (Specify from Vital Facility List)
¢

.123 North Manhattan Place

Los Angeles, California

2O\~ A -

) HE:W ? 7 Qi &0
Qy B W ecoRoED - 100 /2 0= 27227 Qb
: Encls. \@' Q‘ B 2&1‘!@,; O
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REAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
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/31/5 2@,'-&9:6,/1;, i
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CARLOS BULOSAN SECURITY MATTER -~ C
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» SYMNOPSIS OF FACTS:
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Sub ject continues to reside at 123 North
Manhattan Place, Los:Angeles, and is
currently writine a book.l
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LA 100-32735

Past

1936 -~ 1937 Casitas Apartments, Figueroa and Temple
Streets, Los Angeles, California,
T of unknown reliabilit b7D

in

Los Angeles and intimately acquainted
with Filipino matters in the Los Angeles
areas) .

1942 - 1948 1026 West Third Street, Los Angeles,
California. (T-lL, of known reliability.)

1948 - 110 South El Dorado Street, Stockton,
California. (T-l)

1949 - 9L7 West Sixth Street, Los Angeles,
California. (T-l)

Employment

Subject is a free lance writer and is currently
occupied with writing a book, the subject of which and the
publisher, if any, not being known. (T-2 and T-5, of unknown
reliability who has known subject for many years and is acquainted
with Filipino activities in the Los Angeles areas,) .

Citizenship

Filipino.

T-5 advised on October 15, 1951 the subject was born
on April 12, 1912 at Binaconn, Pangasinan, Central Luzon,
Philippine Islands. Subject is not a naturalized United States
citizen,

Military Service -

T-5 advised that subject has never served in the military
force of any country in view of his poor physical condition, adding
that he has had one lung removed and has had tuberculosis of the ¥
left knee resulting in approximately two inches of the bone being Y
removed and stiffening the leg, T-2 also advised that subject also
has a serious kidney condition causing periodic hemorrhages.

/m;ummmo
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Background

On October 15, 1951, T-5 advised that subject was born
April 12, 1912 in the Philippine Islands. Subject was hospitalized
at the General Hospital in Los Angeles around 1936 for approximately
two, ars with tuberculosis of the bone., He has two brothers,
JOB{BULOSAN and AUREng}B%ﬁosAN,, AURELIO and subject lived
ﬁdgef?ef‘iﬁ”Los Angele§ after his leaving the hospital, according
to T"’ . -

-

b7D

T-5 advised that Subject had an officde near Second
and Spring Streets in Los Angeles from about 1940 to 1943 with
another individual, name not known, which individual resides in
Stockton, California, at the present time, T-5 stated the
purpose of this office was to give subject a place to write
undisturbed. T-5 added that subject had resided in Stockton,
California, about 1946.

On October 16, 1951, T-3 advised that he had last
seen subject approximately a month ago with an individual from
India. At that time subject and this individual were walking
along Temple Street in the Filipino Colony in Los Angeles, T=3
stated he had known subject since 193l or 1935 when subject was

operated on in the General Hospital in Los Angeles for a lung
condition, 4

T-3 stated that when subject left the hospital about
1936 or 1937 he and his brother, AURELIO, resided at the Casitas
Apartments, Figueroa and Temple Streets, Los Angeles, where T-3
saw them on occasion, At that time AURELIO worked at Little Joe'!s
Restaurant, 900 North Broadway, Los Angeles,

T-3 stated that subject had remarked that he was a

writer and had worked for RKO Motion Picture Studios. He also
stated that he was a member of some writers league which met

3 -




o . ',‘
p o
1 . " ‘ ]
. : o B

LA 100-32735 - s

at the Hollywood Roosevelt Hotel. T-3 stated that this was around
194l or 1945,

; .

i T-3 stated that a Miqﬁﬁ?ﬁ%NINdﬂAM, a school teacher,
hed helped subject financially in about 1946 and had also helped
him sell his writings. They had driven around togcther and had
also attended meetings the nature of which T-3 did not know. T=3
described Miss CUNNINGHAM as about 36 years of age (in 1946),
512 tall, 120 pounds, brunette, color white.

AL~
T-3 further stated that AMADO NDINO, 47 North Grant
Street, Room 212, Stockton 3, California, telephone Stockton 3651@,
was well acquainted with subject since subject had written editorials
for the American Legion paper published by American Legion
Filipino Post Number L6l, while DINO-was editor of the paper,

rd

Concerning the unknown Indian in‘'the company of subject,
whom T-3 had seen about a month ago, T-3 described him as possibly
coming from Stockton, California, 5'7" tall, 150 pounds, age 35
years, mahogany complexion, dressed like a laborer and having an

0odd name. T-3 stated this individual appearaed to be well educated
and had no accent, ) )

o)A
Concerning subjectts wife, MARJOHquE;-3 stated that

she had‘marpied one-PATTOE§Q%ad two cEEIE?én and then was divorced.
About Mey of 1939 she marbis

AUGUSTINEARAMOS who yas, killed a -
. months later in &n accidonts JAbout 1940~ she T+EQSBEN
/SPANHOL, 1In 1945 ESPANHOL and MARJORIE returned to thé Philippines

to live. 1In about 1946 MARJORIE returngnéﬁﬁ the United States with
her two children, T-3 stated that‘gzggﬁ?;ﬁﬁE,lwho opcrates a
barber shop in Stockton, California, knows subject and his wife
who, following their marriage in Seattle, Washington, about 1948,
stayed with him in Stockton., T=3 could furnish no-information
concerning whether or not MiRJORIE was formally divorced from
ESPANHOL. He added that she wrote articles while she was in the
Philippines, T-3 did not know the naturc of these articles,

-l -
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On October 16, 1951, T-2 advised that subject continued
to reside at 123 North Menhatten Place, Los Angeles, and was
writing & book. T-2 stated that subject was in very poor health,
had a serious kidney condition which caused him to have periodic
hemorrhages, T~2 advised that his wife, MARJORIE, was working
part time at an unknown location as a typist or a stenographer.
T-2 added that MARJORIE was also in very poor health., T-2 stated
that the subject and his wife were both alcoholics,

On October 13, 1951, T-6, of unknown reliability,
who has known subject for about ten years, advised that he had
last seen subject about six months ago. He stated that, subject
used to reside on Hyperion Avenue in Los fLngeles. ’9;6’%as auestioned
concerning contacts had by subject with DIONISIO T<J\ALCANTARA, 635
North Madison fAvenue, Los Angeles. (is set forth below a telephone
rogistered to this individual was reported by T-7, of unknown
roliability, acquainted with subject and familiar with Filipino
activities in the Los Angeles area, as being one through which
subject could be contacted,) T-6 advised that to his knowledge
the only contact between subject and ALCANTARA, with whom Tw=6 was
well acquainted, was on one occasion when they met at ALCANTARA's
home to cat some Chinese food. T-6 stated thet he had no knowledge
that tho telephone of ALCANTARA had been used as a means of reaching
subject by other individuals,

T-6 stated that subject's brother, AURELIO, was employed
as a cook at a large restaurant in Paso Robles, Caelifornia, and

wguld undoubtedly be known to the local Bank of America at that
place, '

On October 13,.1951, T-1 advised that subject!s landlord
was Mrs, WILLIAM HEFTER, 123 North Menhatten Place, Los-Angeles,
telephone GR 9073. T-1 stated that subject and his wife had
resided at that address for about one vear. Accordine to T_1

| T=I"STATCA that subject's wife was employed at an unknown
Tace 1 )

9 n Los fingeles,

" On October 16, 1951, T-3 exhibited a magazine entitled
Tho Phi%ippines Quarterly", dated July, 1951, and issued, according
to the title page, by the Philippine Informetion Council, 25th

and Boston Streets, Port Area, Manila, Philippines. This magazine

b7D
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was Volumoe One, No. 1, and contained an article beginning on page 42

entitled "Writing - Then and Now." -3 stated that the article

consisted of a reviow of famous writers in Philippine history

and, referring to page J5 of the article, indicated the following
bement : | YEqually well rogarded but. not nearly as influontial

a CLRLOS>@§§OS&N, who has written a sensitive autobiography,

timerica is in the” Heart!, and a volume of humorous stories, .

'The Laughtor of My Father'......" Pago L6 contains a vhotograph

of the subject. -

On May 15, 1951, T-7 advised that subject had given
the phone number Normandie 29762 as one at which he could be
contacted, It Mas ascertained that this phone number is rcgistered
to DIONISIO N LLCANTARA, 635 North Madison Avenuc, Los Angeles.
T—T‘EEEEH“fhﬁt“Bb-farsas he knew this phone had not beep used,
however, to contact subjoct, '

ACTIVITIES

Cormunist Party, USA

A

: On May 30, 1951, T-7 advised that subject had a dinner
party at his residence 123 North Mahhattan Place, Los Angeles,
Among those in attendance was DOROTHY BABB.. The evening was
spent, according to information in the possession of T-7, in
discussing JOHN BRIGHT, a scenario writer,

Concerning DOR.IHE%EE%E, T-8, of known reliability,
advised on April 2, 1951 that BABB had-been..a_member of the
Communist Party in Los ingeles from 1938 to 19,5, e

| T-9, of known rcliability, advised in tho spring of
1947 that BABB had been dropped from the Los Angoles County
Communist Party bocause o illness.,

Concerning JoO RIGHT, T-10 of known reliability,
who_was a member of the Communist Party from 1938 to 1945 in
the Hollywood Cultural Scction, adviscd that BRIGHT was also
a member of this section,

‘ T~y advisod on May 2, 1951 that one of the reforences
given by subject at the time he obteined a post office box in
}9&2 was DOROTHY BABB, 1562 Queens Road, Hollywood, California,
nccgrding to informetion furnished by T-11, of known reliability,
subject upon leaving the E1 Rey Hotel at Sixth and San Pedro

Wmczmows INDUSTRY” . 4 .
JoHN- BRIG HT— Eoibvep oy = ©
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Streets, Los Angeoles, gave as e forwarding address 1562 Quoens
Road, Los Angoles, on December 1, 1950,

j a
On May 29, 1951, T-7 advised that subject had state
that he, subject, kﬁew evéry Filipino Communist on the West Coast
of the United States. Subject also stated that he wanted T-7
to join "the world movement" and while telking drow a large
letter "C" on the table. Subject did not elaborate on the nature
of this movement. :

On October 16, 1951, T-3 advised that he considered
subject to be a Communist but added that subject had engaged, in
no Communist activities that ho knew of. T-3 statod that if was

common knowledge in the Filipino colony in Los Angeles thdt the
subject was a Communist. .

Committee for a Democretic
Far Bastern Policy

.

The Committee for a Democratic Far Eastern Policy
has been cited by the Attorncy General of the United States as
coming within the purview of Executive Order 9835,

b7D

Subject also gave T-7 a leaflet entitled "ire the
Philippines Really Free," publication by the Committce for g
Democratic Far Eastern Policy, New York City, The leaflot was
described as being "An analysis of the Bell Report on the
Philippines. Subject furnished informant with a copy of this
Bell Report/entitled "Bell Report on the United States Economic

Survey Misdien to the Philippines." (Prepared by Congrossmen
Cs JﬁSPERI\ L of Missouri,)

‘)ﬁ;kbhlahap %(Huks)

According to information furnished by T-12, of known
rollability, the Hukbalahaps, also known as the Huks, ave Communist

|
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“léde The Philippine Government seized publication and'propagendes
literature issued by the Huks to support this statement, T-12 added,

b7D
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Oﬁice Memorandum + UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO DIRECTOR, FBI ’ DATE: November 5, 1951
ﬂ%“‘”‘.‘ + 4G, WEQ ALL INFORMATTON CONTAINED
SUBJECT: CARLOS BULOSAN Dminwgm Ig}mcmgilgmn T8
6{3’ Security Matber-C g o __Eiﬁ_w_

Relet Los Angeles to Bureau dated October 26 1951.

VON:Luw . ' ( ' ﬁ:

100-1397 s
cc: Los Angeles 3 j;l. _..2

' (ECORDED - % |0, 370527 7
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Oﬁice Memamndzzm ¢ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

™ DIRECTOR, FBI  100-370827 - DATE: November 28, 1951

@ _
fa | fgge ! SAC, SEATTLE 100-20689 ' o
J )Ju ; )

&5

( " .
SUBJECT: GCARLOS BULOSAN | P 3

Security Hatter - C ) /{’, A4 ;
- Reference Los Angeles Report dz;d'ﬂﬁber 31, 1951.

The following sources of informabtion failed to reveal
the name of FLO GONCAGA:

Seattle City Directory

Seattle Telephone Directory
Seattle Credit Bureau

Seattle Police Department

King County Sheriff's Office
Local 77 CI0O Cannery “Jorkers Union
A“L Fish Cannery Vorkers Union |

v oo The records of the King Gounty ’§arr1aae Bureau and

their Divorce records failed to reveal the name of the subject,
his wife or the name of BEN ESPANHOL. RUG

-

- ) ’ Q,&

RBH:yJ

ce:  Los Angeles 100-32725 2 2900 '
? 0. 27082728
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Asstatant Attorney Ceneral Jonmes i, Molnerney
criminal rivisien December 7, 1051

Dirntof, FBI

CARLOS D11, ASAN

SICURITY MATTER = ¢  Titus . SP1874

FAT file 1006390027 oN_(-S gy o /\QEJ
Y16l X,

Beference iz made to my communication of ipril &,
1951, relative to copiioned individuals

Atsaohed for pyour information i@ o copy of the
report of Spectal Agent K. Ldward #hite (A) daved 10«31«31
at Los Angeles, Californie, w:ieoh seta ferth the resilts of
our iaguiries conocerning this individusl,

This investigation {8 continuing and you will de
provided with additionsl investigative reports in the hear
Juture,
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ec: The Commisstoner
I'maigrotion and Naturalisation Service
Atsention: Ure ¥o ¥ Figpins

Chi Investigation Section
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_ ALY
DETATIS: AT STOCKTON, CALIFCRNTA \ A0

od Barber Shop at.
110 South El Dorado Street, furnished the following informations L

IA BRE stated he had known BULOSAN in Los Angelss for about
two years from 1937 to 1939, during the devression. He stated that he knew
the subject to be a writer but had never suspected him of any Communist . |
activities or any sympathies with the Hukbalahaps. He stated that the subject
had been sick and in a hospital most of the time that he knew him in Ios
Angeles and during ‘that time was not very active in anything..
' s O Rl Boto s H I

A\

¢ ™ *
ISABELLO ‘u-%ﬁzqfsﬂs, also known as BIEEALANRS, vho resides 4 \\@!
511 East Jefferson Streét' and is the owner of the Hollinwo

' - - \ . ] -
(1-10-49) ) .
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
mucxs!ommmm AT i 10S ANGELES I FILE NO.
RI&'OR‘I‘ MADE AT - Dh‘l‘:ﬁ\g‘;lm PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT,MADE BY y
SAN FRANCISCO JHN 8 1952 [12/10,12/51 - WILLIAM E. DENT  afh
TITLE . O » | CHARACTER OF CASE " *
CARLOS BULOSAN . SECURITY MATTER - C °
me= ,
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: '
3\_ SECURITY INFORMATION - CONEIDENTIAL
w:s
//w No information concerning subject's marriage or divorce
. found at Stockton, Calif., except that subject was in ‘
Py 6*5 Stockton about September, 1948 claimed he had just b7D
[ X\ 08 married in Seattle. believed to be in
\cce:l ?DD\:vqo g‘a.. Tos Angeles. \P" as\'}‘a
\c“}’ S ‘G\ ! e " 1) v‘:’) e - - ]
. N el L~ = RUC=" % AR \Fy\
PR \'3 P ot 3 p2 Ly

: ~ LA BRE advised that the subject “came Through Stockton in aboutb

) {n September, 1948, at which time the subject claimed to have just married the
E‘TC: girl vho was with him and whose name was JARJORIE.in Seattle, Jashington.

< SAN
"3‘3'- SECURITY INFORMATION - r'onﬁwgﬁf-———-—-—- PR
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{ 8) Bureau (100—3%%%) (RegisteredJIRilL) 1959 L

3 Los Angeles (100-32735) (Registlered Mail
3 San Francisco (100-328L9)
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© LA BRE stated that they only remained in Stockton for a few
days, at which time they roomed in his apartment, although he did not

‘associate with them much during the time they were in Stockton. He advised

that he had not seen the subject or his wife since that time.

LA BRE stated that he did not know if the subject was actually
married to MARJORIE, stating that at the time he had doubted that they were
married. However, he knew nothing concrete concerning this, and also
advised that he knew nothing concerning the subject's possible divorce from

 MARJORIE.

LA BRE also stated that he knew nothing concerning the subject!s

association with an Indian at any time.

It is no re is no such address in Stockton as

which was reportedly the address of
—L.
The ity Directory reflects that |

resides at |

g [

| advised that

|
|F|>nly came %o [Tor a few short visits each year, at which time

e stays at this address. She advised that he was here seyeral weeks ago
but had returned to Los Angeles where his address was unknown to her..

Inquiry at the Legionarios Del Trabajo Hall, South Hunter and °

zleton Streets, revealed no information concerning a current address for
n Los Angeles.,

-~ REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN ww=

b7D

b7D

b7D
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ADM, PAGE
LEADS
10S_ANGEIES OFFICE

AT 1.0S ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

. Will locate and interview| —_|wio may be located Bip
through the Legionarios Del Trabajo oxganization; if this organization has
an office in Los Angeles.

REFERENCE: Report of SA H. EDWARD WHITE (4) dated 10/31/51 at Lo Angeléss.
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SAC, wﬁﬂé§§§t°n Fleld (105-2&57)' March l, 1952
Dire DEQ?JO 370827) -35"
TROEXE a7 0
— CARLOS BULOSAN R AL

MATTER =~ C *ﬁm;fmg‘ifzﬂ ;
SEGURI%. 14 %ﬁmﬁ zsm.,%&@%?gﬁﬁ B3| N
) le‘l‘ﬁ_@f_ﬁ—'
Reurlet 2-5=52, CAdlbos X

Authorization is granted the Vashington Field
Office to interview Dicadado M. Yep in order to determine
whether he 1s the columnist who has stated that the above~
captiioned subject is connected with the Hukbalahap move~
ment in the Philippine Iglands. The Interview should be
conducted by an experienced agent in a discreet manner,

cc - Los Angeles (100-32735)

PR o]

' , Vﬁgéfmc g

JOS DY oo ) Yho. o pe
PiEs NOTE: ”Yapjjg Filipino, resides in 'ashington, D, C.,

has an offMeg in the National Press Building, %Washington,

D. C., and provides news for the Manila Chronicle newspaper.
Bufiles reflect that Yap was the subject of a Registration
Act investigation in 1950~51. At that time Yap, a resident
of Mashington, D. C., was president of Bataan Enterprises,
Inc., an organization which published a monthly magazine
known as "Babaan and Asia Review.* In January, 1951, Yap
was interviewed in connection with the above-mentioned inves-
tigation and advised the interviewing agents that the afore-
mentioned magazine is published as a public service and that
the material for the articles appearing therein is obtained
almost entirely from digests of U, S. Government releases,
Investigation failed to indicate that Yap was acting on be-
half of any person or organization outside the U. S, The .
Criminal Division advised that Yap, for this reason, did not
come within the terms of the Foreign Agents Registration Act,
A relisble informant has advised that Yap was at one time
"hooked up" with Hilario Camino Moncado in the Philippine
Labor movement, Moncado heads the Philippine Federation of
- America and was indicted by the Philippine Government for
Flocnmmn collaboration with the Japanese during.orld War II but was

R set free through amnesty by the Philippine president. According
CLOBR to another relisble informant, Moncado has the reputation of
L — being & racketeer who is not interestéd in politics unless he
e can meke a financial gain as the result:thereof., This inform-
—_— ant has advised that he found Moncado to'be agai ism |
S and the Hukbalahap movement in the Philippines. BiE
= /20 ; Comnla ol | —27 ,.83,.

2 =l Y

& AT iﬁ}r' =) AR = 4 1952 P2 Pk

3 e oL L

. (9LED 20

P

A




s

D meied - A BT - CEMEA.
Oﬁ‘ice Memomndzzm UNITED STATES GOVERNMENTY}

| to : DIRECTOR, FBI (100-370827) parg: February 5, 1992
ﬂﬁbﬂ¥nou : SAC, WFO (105-2457)
&
‘ﬂ( suBjeeT: CARLOS BULOSAN J
SECURITY MATTER - C :
] ;’%Z '

(v Reference is made o the report of Special Agent
WALTON O:dsgggﬁgated February 5, 1952, reflecting that - )
DIOSDADO ier attende: i
San Francisco in 1951. b7D

as -indicated in Los
Angeles letter dated October 20, 195L. .°

Tt is noted that YAP was the subject of a Registra-
“ﬁtion Act invesgﬁgaﬂign_in]the Washington Field Office in b7E
1950-51, Bufil |

It is requested that ‘the Bureau advise t e'Washlngton
Field Office whether it is desired that DIOSDADOKYAP be inter-
viewed in order to determine whether he is the C ﬁumnlst who ;
has stated that subject BULOSAN is connected 'with the Hukbalahap )
movement in the Philippines as reflected in Los Wngeles
letter dated October 26, 1950,

cc: Los Angeles (100-32735)
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Confidential Informant T-2, of known reliability,
advised Special Agent AIATOLZ N. OSSIPOFF on August 25,
1951, ‘that he knows HILARO}QﬁMINQﬁ@?NGADO to be a racketeer
who is not interested in politics unless he can make
financial gain as the result thereof. T-2 considers nUNCEDO
to be clever, but unscrupulous, and during his acquaintance
with ONCADO has found him to be against Communism and the
Hukbalahap movement in the Philippines.

It was ascertained in 1942, that Dr. DIOSDADO H.

—~YAP, who at that time resided at 424 Lamont Street, Horthwest,

Washington, D. C,, was born about 1907 in the Philippine
Islands. In 1938 he was employed as publicity officer by the

Philippine Commission, in July, 1943, was employed by the
U.S. Department of Agriculture, and in 1941 he was employed
by the Works Project Administration. It was also ascertained

that YAP was formerly connected with the Philippine Federation
of America, allegedly as Technical Advisor. The Philippine
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Reporter (a newspaper) for June, 1942 reflects that Dr.
YAP had joined the staff of the Reporter as a Special
Correspondent and writer on World Affairs and World
Strategy. The article in the Reporter further reflected
that Dr. YAP had recently completed a lecture tour of _
American Army Camps.

In October, 1950, Special Agent HUBERT H. FINZEL,,
ascertained that Dr. YAP was born December 5, 1907, at
Leyte, Philippine Islands, and in 1950 resided at 710
Rittenhouse Street, Northwest, Washington, D. C. Agent
FINZEL further ascertained that YAP is President of Bataan
Enterprises, Incorporated, a Delaware Corporation, chartered
August 1k, 1945, which publishes a monthly magazine known as
the Bataan liagazine.

In PFebruary, 1951, YAP advised Special Agents
RICHARD KESLER and CHARLES B. RICE that the name of the
Bataan Magazine had recently been changed to "Bataan and
Asia Review." He advised that this magazine is published
monthly and has a total circulation of approximately one
thousand copies in the United States and the Philippine
Islands. He also advised that the magazine is printed by
the Westland Printing Company, Silver Spring, Maryland.

Dr, YAP advised that he derives no profit from the

magazine since the circulation is small and since he carries

practically no advertisement. He continues the publication
as a public service and stated that the material for the

articles appearing in the magazine is obtained almost entirely

from digests of the United States Government releases, which
would be of interest to the magazine readers.
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INFORMANTS

no

furnished information to Special Agenﬁ_KNKTUﬂE N.

OSSIPOFF on August 28, 1951, as reflected in

Agent 0SSIPOFF's report dated September 7, 1951,

at Los fAngeles, California, entitled "Communist
Party Activities in the Philippine Islands, Internal

Security - PI.M

LEAD

THE WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE

AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

If authorized to do so, will interview DIOSDADO
YAP regarding his knowledge of the subject.

REFERENCE: Los Angeles letter dated October 26, 1951.

b7D
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'\I TITLE - CHARACTER OF CASE
= !
2; CARIOS BULOSAN SECURITY IATTER ~ C
syNopsisoFFacts:  DIOSDADO M. YAP advises he has known )

DETATLS:

subject for some 10 or 12 years and

that he always considered him to be
reliable. Knows of no connection sub-
ject has with HUKBALAHAP Movement in
Philippines. YAP states I. P. SOLIONGCO
possbly in contact with subject on West
Coast during Japanese peace treaty con-

ference in San Francisco. m.crj‘ﬁs'f ARG SP“{ BﬁR‘DF‘J

T IE ten e S SR T o

SIS b [ A

“E U0
-~ RUC - —.

ceunyrver - 7 TTETRY
Copy S lm.... 2V BY
(III'.IPL LARD) 75
AT WJASHINGTON, D. G.

DIOSDADO M., YAP, Editor and Publisher of the Bataan

.4+ Magazine, National Press Bulldlng advised that he has known

éi:f“ﬁt “CARLOS BULOSAN for ten or twelve years and that on one occasion

- during World ¥War IT when BULOSAN was in Washington, D. C. he

'j; u,_. lived in YAP'S residence for several days.

“:;j to the Philippine Examiner, Stockton, California; The Philippine
S Star Press, lLos Angeles; The Philippine Mail, Salina, California;
i L and The Filipino Forum, Seattle, "Tashington, all newspapers

devoted

YAP said he considers BULOSAN to be a very good

writer and has written several books and has contributed articies

to Philippino Activities. YAP said BULOSAN would have

had a very successful career as a writer if he had left liquor
alone, but that he has been a heavy drinker for many years, which
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has greatly impaired his writing abilities.

YAP said that at one time he believes BULOSAN belonged
to the League of American Writers, however YAP was not sure
of this. He stated that BULOSAN always seemed to take a "leftisth
view of social matters which would cause many people to believe
him to be pro-Communist. He said BULOSAN was against discrimina-
tion, against the Filippinos which has been common on the
United States West Coast and was in favor of the Filipinos
receiving the same wages and living condition as other American
laboring people.

It is noted that the U. S. Attorney General has declared
that the League of American Writers comes within the purview of
Executive Order 9835.

YAP said that he has not seen BULOSAN for three or
four yvears bubt that he receives a letter from him occasionally
on which occasion BULOSAN usually wants to borrow some money.
He said he does not believe BULOSAN has any contact with the
HUKBALAHAP movement or anyone else in the Philippines unless it |
is his brother, AURELLO.BULOSAN, who might possibly be living ygzﬁ ,
in the Islands at the fiFesent time. : . BULOSAN. said he always 0
considered BULOSAN to be a reliable person insofar as the United

States government is concerned.

!

Yar = ‘BULOSAN said I._P‘)SGLIONGCO a newspaperman connected
with the Nanlla Chronicle WewWdpaper was in the United States at
the time of the signing of the Japanese Peace Treaty. SOLIONGCO
prior to the opening of the San Francisco Conference came to
Washington with the President of the Philippines in order to be
present for the Mutual Defense Conference in Washington. He said
he believes SOLIONGCO went from Washington to New York City for a
day or two and then flew to California for the San Francisco
Conference. YAP did not know whether anyone traveled with

.SOLIONGCO from Washington to New York thence to San Francisco.

YAP said that after the Peace Conference in San Fran-
cisco SOLIONGCO visited with Filipinos in Salinas and Stockton,
California and possibly talked with BULOSAN while in these towns.

Pz s
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YAP said he himself attended the Peace Conference and that
BULOSAN was not in San Francisco at the time. He further
stated that insofar as he knows SOLIONGCO did not know
BULOSAN personally unless he met him on his trip to Salinas
and Stockton.

YAP advised that SOLIONGCO is presently back in the
Philippines. SOLIONGCO's sister according to YAP is employed
in the Office of the Consulate General in San Franciuco. -

YAP said he believesciggﬂﬂgy3{MSﬂN of Los Angeles
and ANDREW«BSCALONA of Delano, Califorpiia traveled with SOLIONGCO
to Salin nd Stockton and might possibly know whether SOLIONGCO
met BULOSAN while in California, He said SAMSON and ESCALONA
were wWell known in Filipinos circles in their respective cities
and should be easy to contact if it is desired to interview them.

~ REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -
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REFERENCES : Los Angeles Letter dated October 26, 1951,

WFO Letter to the Bureau dated February 5, 1952,
Bureau Letter dated March 4, 1952,
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SECURITY MATTER - C
FBI file 100-370827
Roeforence is made to my memorandum of
January 29, 1952, concerning captioned individual.
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Oﬁice Memamndzm UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

| ( O DIREGTOR, FBI (100-370827) DATE: May 27, 1952
C“ FROM : SAC, IEDS ANGELES (100-32735)

SUBJECT: CART.OS BULOSAN
SECURITY MATTER - C

On April 18, 1952,|

[ Jros Angeles,l [ and whose 1dentity
should be concealed at her own request, velephonlcally advised
SA H. EDWARD WHITE of this office that subject, in her opinion,
was no longer an alcoholic and seemed to have improved consider-
ably physically and mentalfx_in_bhe_laft few months., Subject
had been extremely 1ll and suspected he had cancer.
She stated that the Philippine Consul in San Francisco had
contacted subject on several occasions during the past few months,
and expressed the opinion that subject was doing some writing
for the San Francisco Consulate., She was not certain as to the
name of the consul, but felt that as a result of these contacts
subject had strived to improve himself,

[in San Francisco,

The San Francisco Office, after examination of its indices
and if no Teason exists to the contrary,_is requested to
[ ifor information
in his possession concerning subject. Efforts should be made
to ascertaln the current citizenship status of subject as well

as possible verification of his place of marriage, which reportedly

was Seattle, Washington.

HEW : IGL
CC to San Francisco (100-32849)
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Oﬁice Memo, w52 40 » UNITED S1.0... SOVERNMENT

STANDARD FORM NO, 84

DIRECTR, FBI (100-370827) DATE: 7/10/52
M ; SAC, SEATTLE (100-20689) ,
- = ALL TNTCRMATTON CONTAINED
: CARLOS BULOSAN HEREIN 1S UNCLATSIFIED
SECURITY MATTER - C DATE -§-9%_ .SPERB le)ﬂ«)
j;y T Y N

/ On July 8, 1952, |a source of information of the
ﬁeat.tle Office, related that CARLOS BULOSAN is presently residing with f&r
at 1174 Franklin Avenue, Seattle, Washington. It will be noted that™ ,7p
¢ MENSALVAS is a Security Index subject of the Seattle Office.

informed that BULOSAN was in Seattle allegedly for the purpose
of writing a Union year book for the Cannery Workers Branch of the International
Longshoremen'’s & Warehousemen's Union.

Inasmuch as it is not know what BULOSAN'!'s present status is with
the 1}95 Angeles Division, this matter is furnished only for information.

. RUC. : f_,f_z'-’"
oV | c-‘; |
| cc: Los iA;:'adgeles (liO—B2725)(Reg.) 'R&GRDED o Y /J/UL/M ;5 : T ” é/ /
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| . o FD-128
R ) (10-19-49)
o i o >
Ojﬁce. Mem:;.;; 2 dzmz e UNITE GOVERNMENT
TO . Director, FBI (100-370827) pDATE: August 1, 1952
0 FROM : SAC, Los Angeles (100-32735) '
X sussct: CARLOS BULOSAN ' M¢ \lﬁm
SECURITY MATTER - C . ;:p—
.ﬂ The captioned individual has been ihe.subject of a security investi-
;f gation by this office. The Seattle Division has verified the perma- 3 .
X nent presence of the subject in its division as residing and working at the S
~ addresses listed below. The _Seattle Division ia bein%'consi@'ed ~
the new office of origin. = — =
Residencé Address: 1174 Franklin Avenue = 't £ o
> ~ ~w I o P
~ oo ¢ o Q.;
Seattle, Washington w & :a‘ £ b v
. l"'l' —ry T o
Business Address: __1174 Franklin Ave., Seattle, Wa.'!:h = % € "
‘ z R = - bﬁ. -
(reportedly writing a Union Yearbook E’;:&‘
for the Cannery Vorkers Branch of the ILWU). < \{’"
= DS
T N
" Check the following applicable statements: gﬁ A
X This individual has been the subject of a Communist Index Card.
X This individual is the subject of a Security Index Card.:
’ (The Bureau is requested to make the appropriate changes in the e
Security Index at the Seat of Government. The i
Division should affix the addresses reflected above and -the
appropriate case file number.,) =
e This subject was tabbed for Detcom. .
o This subject was tabbed for Comsab. f e
- This subject was carried as a Key Figure or Top Functionary. QPJ i
- Handwriting specimens have been furnished to the Bureau.
- A photograph has been furnished to the Bureau.
The fbllowing pertinent items are being forwarded to the‘new office of origin i
with its copies of this letter: /
X Security Index Cards : a P ;'_6/;2
X y RECORDED.4g 1/ - 200 11

Serials (specify) o = 'n"‘?
., "= , Los Angeles report of SA H. EDWARD WHITE, 5/19/51.
¢ Anchorage report of SA JAMES T. MORELAND, 6 2 51. ’kﬁw‘ Q
i: 9 11°san Francisco veport of SA WILLIAM E, DEN'I,‘, 3752, ﬁ{\u
;‘% Washington report of SA WALTON O, CONE, 2/5/52. /
S DESTR@YE}E.shington report of SA WALTON O. CONE, 3/22/52L

R4,72 2 Ay EDS 1963 KUK —-P- bl

cc: @CSe%ti%ls 3 %5‘2. Division (Enc.)(100-20689) g4
ancisco (100-32849) ‘over . —————




]

»

Two photos of subject taken from %/25/44 issue of

Dally PeOple‘s WOrld i
(See report ofe sa JAMES B. NEWPHER, 8/21;/51 at Washington
entitled Communist ‘Activities in the Philippine Islands,

IS-R, copy of which was recelved by Seattle).

(Summary Report will follow)
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\/ Mr. Ladd .____|
* ! P Mr, Nichols ____
TO DIREC'IUR, FBI (100-370827) _ ' DATE: Septmber£16"3“1952 ,
N : C . . L Mr. Cm:;ﬁ:::.
e~ ; P 0 5 AR S
FROM ."g\ 8, SAN FRANCISCO (100-328h9) CONPFPENTIAL Mr. k., ___
S g Mo, Tozee
_ o : ' il Mr. Lavzdna__ |
SUBJECT: CARIOS BULOSAN  DECLASSIFIZD BY 5P4Bﬂ" ID@ N et
.. BM-C W@m . | Tele. Resm... :
ttle Origin o i il Mr. Holloman.__;
_393 e g LLTAR SO i Miss Gand;“ |
Re los Angeles letter, 5/27/52, San Francisco letter, 6/ 26/52—,—-&&@-—«-—_..; '

Edets 7/23/52 : < i . b7D per FBI
You are advised t.hat| |at San
Francisco, California, was interviewed by SA LEWIS H. JOHNSON concerning sube-
Ject. stated that he was desirous of cooperating with the FBI

relative to pInos who were CP members or sympathetic to the Communist .

cause, He sald that he did not desire to discuss subject or. Conmunist matters

in his office but desired to make arrangements Hith SA JOHNSON to discuss

these matters at same other location. : & '

) F . : b7D per FBI
[ lstated 'that he was accfuainted with subject, called on

him on several occasions during the past year, and it was belief

that subject was a CP member or at least sympathetic to the Communist movement.

The only basis for this belief was the type of writing subject had written in

the past for various labor union papers. further stated that he was |

convinced ‘that subject knew the present whereabouts of the missing Huk leader,

LUI UC. He advised that subject was not a citizen of -the United States;

that he believed subject had recently married, but he did not know wheree.

b7D per FBI.-

| Ia_—l_]advised that he had a source of information which he did not
care to disclose at this time and which he would contact and obtain desired -
infomation re subject. He said that at a future date he would con’c.act SA

- JOHNSON . to discuss subjecte
b7D per FBI

UACB, | the San Francisco Office will contact] ___ pfter a lapse of
30 s from the date of this letter if an interview has not been arranged by
|__L|pnor to that time. , @J) :

RECORDED-‘MO /ﬁ@ .

CC: 1 = Seattle (100-20689) : (é
1 - los Angeles (100-32735) (Iz;fo.)

REGISTERED }’/ ' L ”-“-’,,f.

BBISEP 251852 o
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i '_ g I{rector, FBI (100-3?0827) E ‘< gr:o.»\'nz Sepwa.q,. 26 19.;2 ﬁ
- %« "sac, Seattle (100-20689) % AR SNt LI
et 7 R L \ N N *m MAIL REGISTERED N g
o °  'SUBJECT:.’: CARLOS' BULOSAN 8 F ’:’f\/ R T A e A
AR b : v ; bl 3 '\.n__r iy Fine X Tk
\k\ w o SEE*URITY MAT']E =C bk B pj )2?; . Iﬂeﬁuzby lndex card eanoel.led :
die - iy i . i . ; \‘ 2 / . .
Lo TR ES o et ’ . / 3 % Tl
" o ug’s Reference Los Angeles 1et er (E‘D—-128 dated 8/1/52.

S

i ay By letter dated 7/21/52\@&&3 AngsPles. Off:l.ce advised t.hati:| Ty
. %71, Angeles, wae schem . "b7D
~in the immediate;future’ on “transfer to Seattle, Washlngton as i :

Bulet dated. November 30, 1951 to Los An eles. adva.eed that] | ;
S _i}o.;oontact 1n matters of intereet to the S

g 2205 A had recently hea.rd from a source he did not remember that the -
'subaect had moved.to Seattle, Washidgton. = He. advised-the Los Angeles Office - 'b7D
that upon his’ éL‘:.rr;l.‘sral in’Seattle he undoubtedly would obtain information =~ . " .

_concerning the Subject’ which he would g].adly i‘urnlsh to; the seattle Office gl

upon bemg contacte ‘b;g in agent.
' ¢ T

S ...on 9/19/51;Iadv15ed Sk TTMOTHY W, CALLAWAY of thé Seattls’ . wm
Offl.ce that he ‘attended a social funct:.on sponsored by ‘a group of Filipines . . ™

Haﬂ m@ o

o

@ -recently, at which. time he was advised. b:,r the. sub;ect's wife, MARG “BULOSAN s,
g g It.hat the subject had been adm:l.tted to" F:Lrland Sanltorium .in Seattle, Washington
. %‘%2 gL TB Bl v, o R AR P S GQQLQJW%WL{,@LN’
= g_ﬂ?  wa e ':Ifﬁtheg advlsed that :bhe subject. had recently completed a’year- =
& Ode -book i‘or the Cannery ‘Workers-Union, Local: 37, ILWU. added that he had - .b?D
= By heard ‘frofafriends of:“the subject that BULOSAN was aii Ecoholic and could not
ggb‘oanriteunl@ehew o ay L B R o By,
ZEIY -« T i o B ‘,' ' R e T i
g BRI ingy imd ofl .. A
g ﬁ -} ing, Seattl *—re'g_arding recent ‘information concernhing CARLOS BULOSAN. ,
| |'advise apd Special Agent CALLAWAY that he,|t| has not. seen - _h'7D
- -the subject since OLT when*he met BULOSAN in San Francn.sco, Californiae -
tated that the subject. is undoubtedly sympathetic to the Communist 0)@
“cause and for that reason |J:|has avo:.ded any contact W:Lth BULOSAN. ’f’]

COPIE DESTROYED: =~ = ..
'$883 The records ‘of- Firland Sam.tormm, 1?011 East 150th Street, Seattle, .

8&72 AR %18
\ Was ::.ng‘cori, re’ﬁlect that the subject was admitted to that sanlfor:.um on -
August 18,/3 52‘:¢ He gave as his Seattle address 1346 13th South and- ‘indicated ﬁ

that his w:.fe Mnﬁw BULOSAN, resided at this same-address. According to
these records, was born 11/2h/1h in the Phillppine Islands on the .
Island of Luzon and c to Gal:l.forn e age of sixtee . .He is nota .
S G e 70 %ﬂ
mTwc vE 4‘23,\ i T o mlNDEXED 4 : 72
Iosngeles. ('{00-3273553(4&1& MATL < REGISTERE@ﬁgP 28] ﬁg 1"~ -

;\ cc°' 1= ‘
\ ces -1 an Franéisco. (100—3281;9)(!11& MAIL REGISTERED) -, ,,
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LaSapm wBIMES
citizen of the United E%Wis 5 father was' 1ls‘t%éd"¢as snmei‘&m.osm and his
mo ther MARTA} EI&N,lboth of whom livedon the Philippime Tslands until their
deaths. BULOSAN has no children. Heé indicated tha/t his religion was Catholic
and his occupation "writer". He listed as an emplpyer Local 37, Cannery
Workers Union, ILWU. According to his case histop'y, he was referred to Firland
Sanitorium by Dr. SHIENMAN, 626 Stimson Buildingy Seattle. .He was previously
hospitalized for TB at the County Hospital-in Lgbs Angeles from 1936 to 1938.
He was admitted from the Public Health‘Clinic, /Seattle, with a diagnosis of
Renal TB. He admitted to the examining doctoy)y ED ROLLS, that he had consumed '
an average of ll pints of whiskey per day fox a good many years. The examining
doctor recorded his impression as "Chronic fllcoholism". The subject's weight
at the time he entered Firland Sanitnrium s 99 1bs. The case history men-

Workers Union.

, who has been the subject's attending
BULOSAN's admission to the hospital,

% on 9/2li/52 Dr. THOMAS SHEEH
physician at Firland Sanitorium sin
advised that the subject's case 1d be prolonged and BULOSA _ !
1o the sanitorium for at least 0he year and probably longer. IJr. SHEEHEY
“stated that The subject could bé_zzﬁa??iewed at the sanitprium provided his,
Dr. SHEEHEY's, permission obtained just prior to the interview,.

According to Seg;tle informants familiar with the Communist Party-
and Communist Party front activities, the subject has not participated in
any Communist Party or fommunist Party front activities since that reported
by Confidential Informant as set out on page 5 of the report of
SA H. EDWARD WHITE, captioned as above, dated at Los Angeles Jamary 30, 1951.

The Northwest Edition of the "People's World" in its issue of
9/5/52, Volume 15, Number 17hL, page 3, column 1, contains an article entitled,

" nLocal 37 Yearbook Offered to Public". This article is datelined at Seattle

September Ly 19527and reads as follows: ¢

"The handsome profusely illustrated 1952 yearbook of the Cannery

" Workers Local 37 is now available to the public-at $1.00 per copy, President

Chris Mensalvas announced this week.

"The book is available at union headquarters, 213. Main Street.
Proceeds from the sale will go towards defense of the embattled International
Longshoremen'!s and Warehousemen's Union afflllate, and its leaders, many of
whom face deportation charges.

b7D
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"Retold: in the yearbook is the saga of the union's founding and
growth in bitter battles against cannery workers. The union's fight is
set in the framework of articles on the struggle for peace and to defend
the Bill of Rights.

u"The book was edited by CARLOS BULOSAN, noted Filipino author
long associated with the labor movement and Local 37."

Due to the lack of Communist Party and Commnist Party front activity
on the part of the subject and his present confinement in a TB sanitorium, °

where he will remain for at least one year, the Seattle Office recommends
. that he be_ remowed from the security index of this office. e e serious

TR A T L o R B e 3 o
condition of his health at this time, it is not de€eméd advisable to interview
BULOSAN. If at a future date he should leave the sanitorium and become active
in Communist Party activities, the Bureau will be advised,
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W |
Oﬁ’ice Memomndum e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

T ;| DIRECTOR, FBI (100-370827) DATE: October 3, 1952

- SAC, SEATTLE (100-20689)

: .' * : . g o ‘:} A " \;’
SUBJECT: _ CABLOS%OSAN _ (,,W‘vﬂ’té}d&f"- . ¢

SECURITY MATTER - C ALL INFORMATTON CONTAINED
HEREIK IS UNCLASSIFIED
DATE ¢ 4¢ BY.SPY BI MDF‘J
T oy ~ !
It is recomended that a Security Index Card be prepared on the
"above-captioned individual.

XX The Security Index Card on the captioned individual should be |
changed as follows: (Specify change only) %

ALIASES . SR < I S—

NATIVE BORN NATURALIZED ' ALIEN % J
COMMUNIST ' SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY INDEPENDENT soaniST IEAGUE
MISCELLANEOUS (Specify) | " = 2;*'
TAB FOR DETCOM TAB FOR COMSAB RACE SEX' |
DATE OF BIRTH PLACE OF BIRTH

' BUS]NESS ADDRESS (Show name of employing concern and address) Unemployed

. ‘ ' _ A
~ NATURE OF INDUSTRY OR BUSINESS (Specify from Vital Facility List) A

RESIDENCE ADDRESS - Patient, Firlands Sanatorium, Seatt-le, Washington.

TWC/ng

RGISTERED MATL RECUED -2 P 3 7059 7. 4 &

| T _@ tl_ | | ¢Z
, - . I Auﬁ m
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(1-10-49)

. FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTIGAlON
SECURITY IEFORFATIN - EGRFHSERI

THIS CASE ORIGINATEID AT SEATTI&E FILE NO.

REPORT MADE AT DhT'f‘“WH'EN ™~ PERIOD FOR WH!.CH MADE : b
A % 2/12,13;20;
LOSANGELES / l /52 é 7/1% 21:8

s \ 19,205 25/5%
S SAN, was. /

Rﬂ:‘ORT MADE BY

1% H. EDWARD WHITE j&

_&IRACTER OF CASE

SECURITY MATTER - C

TITLE

€ SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

; W . I . i s
Subject 1s a patient at Firland Sanitorium, . 43/
- Seattle, Washington. Last known residence ¥ ‘

18 13&6 13th Street South, Seattle, Immigrédtion
WO and Naturalization Service files, Los Angeles, _
; reflect subject a citizen of the Philippine
‘B@. Islands. | sources, Los Angeles, gtate b7
; kt' - subject has reputatlon for being Communist but
o/ e %\t\ can furnish nothing specific.

¥+ 5

&L& Lptp.o"v( 6“{ - RUC -
AL LN

DETAI}Ss 'ﬂ g,g»

Iﬁ’ne title of this case 1s belng marked changed to set
forth the full name of subject as CARLOS SAMPAYAN BULOSAN and to
add the allas Carl Bulosan as reflected in Immigration and
Naturalization Service flles, Los Angeles.

All informantsset forth herein are of known relia’bility
unless otherwise stated.

p BAGKGROUND

Birth Data and Citizenship nacmss***.;w Lt 5P4 B,MDJ:{'J

' o

Firland Sanitorium 1% {;

OPIES DESTROYED 1704 East 150th Street e 4lbbla. :
R472 MAR 28 1963 Seattle, Washington

’ WIS N N
y ./ ‘

3

4

APPROVED AND SPECIAL. AGENT E sp CES g
(5 ﬂ/ _ DO NOT WRITE IN THES A i }
-

FORWARDED: IN CHARGE A

IcCOPY IN 2\ J00 & B37OLR 7- _g; ﬁ mﬁcu% .

; @Bureau (100-370827) (Reg) lNDEXEB’-ﬁG
3 Seattle (100-20689) (Reg) a _

: EX-112

=

1 INS, Los Angeles (Reg)
2 Los Angeles (100-32735)
PROPERTY OF FBI—This cm-rf-rt}enml,‘ repbrt and its conteMss g logrt d to you by the FBI and are not to be

" ,\dlstrlg'tﬂed outside of agency t ieloaned, .
;* 62DEC 2 2 - NFORRATIOH -

—--'_'-F.'-../-'
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Subject was born November 24, 1914, in the Philippine
Islands on the 1island of Luzon. He 1s not a citlzen of the
United States.

Immigration and .
Naturalization Service
458 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, California

Immigration and Naturalization Service file #4-383403,
indicating an Alien Registraftion form under that number, reflects
subject was born November 24, 1913, Binalonan, Pangasinan Province,
Philip ineaéArHe entered the United States under the naﬁﬁ of :
CARIO . _Hip full name is CARLOS SAMPAY, ULOSAN.., He ha
Yoot%ne sart, ButdkAyTeme F A= ’

: MRS | »
Marital Status and Employment | u.z_&ié_z.ﬂl_aiﬁ/_

Firiand Sanitorium
1704 East 150th Street
Seattle, Washington

Subject's wife MARJORIEYBULOSAN resides at 1346 13th
Street South, Seattle, Washlhgton, 'where subject resided prior to

entering the sanitorium.

, Subjeot listed as his employer Local 37, Cannery
Workers Union, ILWU. -

Intgrmgtlon from T-1

In July, 1952, subject was in Seattle reportedly for the
purpose of writing a Union Yearbook for the Cannery Workers Branch
of the International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Unlon,

Regidences

Current

Firland Sanitorium
1704 East 150th Street
Seattle, Washington

- Subject i1s presently a patient at Firland Sanitorium
for tuberculosis. '

“2-



LA 100-32735
' Past

Information from T-l

July, 1952 ’ ’
1174 Franklin Avenue, Seattle, Washington.

Firland Sanitorium
1704 East 150th Street

Seattle. Washington

1346 13th Street South, Seattle, Washington
(wife ourrently resides et that address)

Status of Health

Firlend Sanitorium
1704 East 150th Street
Seattle, waahington

’ Subject was admitted to .the sanitérium on August 18
1952, from the Public Health Clinic, Seattle, with a diagnosis of
renal tuberculosis. He admitted to the examining doctor that he
had consumed an average of one and one-half pints of whiskey per
day for a number of years. The examining doctor recorded his
impression as 'Ychronic alcoholism"., Subject's weight at ‘the
time he entered the sanitorium was 99 pounds.

He was previously hospitalized for tuberculosis at the.
County Hospital in Los Angeles from 1936 to 1938. Subjéct's
current condition, according to his attending physiclan, will be a
prolonged one and he will be confined at the sanltorium for at
least one year and probably longer.

Information from T-2

Subjeect while in Los Angeles had been extremely 111
and it was informant's opinion that he suffered from cancer.
Informent, who knew subject well, expressed the opinion that he was
no longer an alcoholic and had improved both physically and
mentally in his actions. during the early- months of 1952.

!-3"'
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‘LA 100-32735
| CONNECTIONS WITH THE COMMUNIST PARTY

Information from T-3

Informant who 1s familiar with Philippine- aotivitiea
'in the Los Angeles area, advised that he knew subject by repu-
tation but had only met him four or fiwe times in the past several
‘years. Informent stated that he knew of no organized Communist
activity among the Filipinos in the Los Angeles area, adding that
subject had the reputation of being a Communist, although this was
merely a rumor among the Filipinos. Informant noted that subject
1s known to have funds avallable in Russila and France due to hls
numerous books having been translated and sold in those countries.

Information from T-4 .

Informant adviged in February, 1952, that he had first
met subjeét some months previously and knew him only casually.
Informant, who 1s generally femiliar with Filiplno activities
in the Los Angeles area, advised he could furnish no information
concerning subject other than to state the subJect hed a reputa-
tion for being a Communist.

- Information from T-10

In February, 1952, informant, who is generally familiar
with Philippine activities in the Los Angeles aree, stated that
subject had the general reputation for being a Communist, adding

- Tthat in his opinion subject was not active as a Communist since

there was no organized Comiminist movement emong the Filipinos in
the Los Angeles &area, He stated he knew nothing specific concern-
1ng Communist activity on Bubject's part.

Informafht stated that SAL_\,seLmNGco editor of the.
“Manila Chronicle", a newspaper, attended the Japsnese Peace Con-
ference in San Egang;ggg in 1951 and asked |

= L

1}
"Informant further stated that a Bootmﬁﬂ? from
yMeshington, D.C., attended the Peace Conference as did Mr,’

ALENGIAh_attached to the Philippine Embasgsy in Waahington, D.C.,
as press attache.

- b -
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Immigration and-
- Naturalization Service
458 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, California

Immigration and Naturalization Service file 1600-87566
concerning subject reflects 1nformation from Immigration and

Naturalization Service, Seéattle (Seatt = -

ing interviews during May, 1951, with

| | seattlie (Seattle file | [advised

the Immigratil Naturallzation Service that he has known . BID
subject since and during the course ¢f Communist Party {tu
meetings attended in the apartment of onei Seattle,gvﬁghﬁﬁyﬁx

during 1938-1939, some of subject's writings were introduced and
discussed. Other Communist Party members .present referred to :
subject as Comrade BULOSAN. | |stated he had never attended
e Communist Party meeting where BULOSAN was present and could
furnish no direct information on his Communist Party activity.

| Seattle,
Washington (Seattle file] [[ when interviewed in May, b7D
1951, DLy Immigration and Naturallzation Service, stated he had

known subject for ten to twelve years but had no dlrect knowledge

.cf subject's alleged Communist Party membership or subversive
uctivity.[:::::::§]was of the opinion that BULOSAN was a member

of the Communist party because of hls close assoclation with known
Communist Party members.

+

Immig“ation'and Naturelization Service, San Francisco,
by letter dated f eptenhe" 7, 1952, to Immigration and Naturaliza-
tion Service, Los Angelies, advised that SIMPLICI ZA, employed
in March, 1951, by JULIAN HONARIO, El_gegundo, C@éggggnia might
be able to furnish information concerning Commuhist Party member-
ship of subject inasmuch as MAZA was reportedly & former Communist
Party, member and had recruited, according to information obtained,
GHRISRFENSALvES &n acquaintance of subject in Seattle, into the

Communist Pwt}iafafﬂﬂﬁ

MISCELLANEQUS

Information from T-5

"As previously reported, T-5 recalled that a Niss
CUNNINGHAM, & school teacher, had helped subject financially about

-5 -
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1946 and hed slso helped him sell his writings. ~Miss)CUNNINGHAM
was described as about 36 years of age (in 1946), 5'2“ 120 pounds,.
brunette, race white. , C Al FeR MW

7-6, familiar with individuals employed by the Los
Angeles Board of  Education, both pest and present, advised that
after consulting pertinent records that no individual resembling
the description of Miss CUNNINGHAM could be located.

T-5 had also adviged, as previously reported, that
subject's wife may have been employed with local ILGWU offices as
a stenographer or secretary. ;

-7, familiar with employees in the International
Ladies! Garment Workers Unlon (ILGWU) in Los Angeles advised that
there was no indication that subject's wife had been employed by
the ILGWU. No further ‘information concerning possible employment
of subject's wife has been obtainad.

s T v - CAL
doncerning | | 7=5 adviaed that| | epent

b7D

As previously reported, T-5 advised that he recalled that
during the summer of 1951 a Huk had been killed in the Philippines
and on his person had been found letters from the subject. T-5
was of the opinion that he had read this information in the
Filipino press in Los Angeles--perhaps in “Laging Uno", a monthly
Fillpino publication in Los Angeles.

T-8, familiar with Filipino activities in the Los.
Angeles areéa and who closely follows publications concerning the
Philippines, advised that he did not recall ever having réad such
an article and made available past issues of "Laging Uno", review _
of which falled to reflect any such information. o

- 6 vl
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LA 100-32735 _

As previously reported, T-5 recalled subject having
remarked that he had been a writer and had worked for RKO motion
pleture studlos, date not known.

T-9, familier with past and present employees at RKO,

- .after consulting pertinent records, advised there was no indica~

tion the subjlect had ever been employed at RKO.

= RUGw



LA 100-32735
ADMINISTRATIVE

Eight coples of this report are being furnished the
Bureau in accordance with instructions set forth in Bureau letter
to Los Angeles and interested offices dated December 4, 1951,

By separate letter the Sa 8 _Offic '
recuested fo again attempt to locate at b7D
Cglifornia, for information concerning subjeoﬁ as set fort n

the rerep of SA H. EDWARD WHITE.

Rerep of SA WHITE algso sets forth a lead for the
Washington Field Office to contact ‘OSI concerning information
on subject, reportedly set forth in an intelligence summary
déscribed therein., A copy of the above letter hag also been
furnished the Washington Field Office, requesting this lead be
covered since no information has been received concerning it.

The office of origln was changed from Los Angeles to
Seattle upon subject's residence and employment being verified
by the Seattle Office in accordance with Los Angeles letter to the
Bureau dated August 1, 1952, at which time pertinent lerlala were
urnished to the Seattle office.

o Additional leads suggested by 1nformatioh set forth
from INS files at Los Angeles are not being set out. This is
being left to the discretion of the new office of origin.

On October 5, 1952, T-lo, when contacted in connection
with another 1nvest1gation advised that he had recelved a
handwritten letter from subject, reporting subjeot's entering the
sanitorium for tuberculosis. By separate communication this
letter is being furnished the Seattle Office since it is in
subject's handwriting. Thils information is set forth on the _
Administrative page since informant did not wish his identity re-"
vggied nor the fact that he had furnished thls letter to this
0 cel

Goncerning FRANK LOPEZ referred to on page 12 of the
report of SA H, EDWARD WHITE dated 1/30/51, in the adgdnistratlve
section, efforts to locate LOPEZ have been negative. ’Continued
inquiry at 307 South Hill Street, last known address of LOPEZ's
office, failed to locate him and on 10/8/52 it was ascertained
that the building 1is closed down and no forwarding address for
LOPEZ was known., - T-1 O advised that he has not seen LOPEZ for

- more than two years in the Los Angeles area but knew that he

-8 -



LA 100-32735

stayed at the San Carlos Hotel, 5th and Olive Streets Los Angeles,
while in Los Angeles.

Inquiries at the San Carlos Hotel on Ogtober 8, 1952,
revealed that LOPEZ had left the hotel -owing funds and was not
.considered likely to return. There was no forwarding address
for him and no mail is ever received at the hotel for him. No
further effort to locate LOPEZ 1is being made at this time.

LiFoRu

Local “N§ files reflectﬁ"“fIIG‘I606—79958 FRANCISCO
‘ggUINafﬁbez identiocal with FRAN PEZ, epplied for a re-entry
perm if\on 9/28/&9. in Loe Angelea.i This form was sent by INS,
Log Angeles, to INS, San Franciaco, to verify the.original entry
of LOPEZ into fthe' United States. It was found LCPEZ had entered
the United Stated!February, 1931, on the S.S. Shenyu Maru and was
Jborn_in.the Philippineﬁlslandsru He was 27-years, 1l months old,
when he f£irst entered the United States. No further 1nformation
concerning LOPEZ was in tha fila. ' :

Informents = / %\
Source . Nature of " Date Agent
el Information ' Received Receiving
A% I Subject's residence . 7/8/52 . Seattle agents
and employment : per Seattle letter
to Bureau, 7/10/52
T2 . Subject's health 4/18/52 H. EDWARD WHITE
' (orally)
) " b7D
T-3 —Communist Party 2/12/52 H. EDWARD "WHITE
eputation of “  (orally) :
ubjeoct | ; '
Toly Communist Party 2/13/52 H. EDWARD WHITE
eputation of (orally)
subjeot '
w G
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Fy
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" L 10 L

.. Source Naturé of Daté Agent
. Information Received Receliving
i lommunist Party 10/16,17/ H. EDWARD WHITE
eputation of subject 52;10/7/52 (orally)
ind subject'!s wife's
employment; acqualnt-
— ances of subject .
T-6 Information re Miss 10/24/51 H. EDWARD WHITE
JUNNINGHAM - . + (orally)
1 lleged’ school
eacher, -friend of
jubject
T? ‘Information re sub- 10/23/51 HOI AHDREW PETERS
L Ject's wife's employ- (orally)
ment ,
7-8 Filipino press and 10/23/51 H. EDWARD WHITE
"Laging Uno" and (orally)
Comiunist Party repu-
tation of subjlect
S .
T-9 10/9/52 LESLIE F. WARREN

(orally)

b7D
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Source Nature of Date . Agent
Information ___Received Receliving

T—10 ‘Information re 2/20/52 H. EDWARD WHITE
, Communiet Party S _

reputation of subject

and San Francisco

Peace Conference

b7D

REFERENCE: Report of SA H. EDWARD WHITE dated 10/31/51 at Los

Angeles; ‘ ' : .
Seattle letter to Bureau dated 9/26/52.

- 1R &
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O]ﬁce Mt Lﬂ/ dZMZ UNITE]IL?:_

10 : DIRECTOR, FBI (100—370827) DATE: January 2, 1953

M S

1.

=,

Lﬁ“.

S GOVERNMENT

SAC, SEATTLE (100-20689)

SUBJECT: GARLOSC%ULOSAN‘
SECURITY MATTER ~ C !

-

Re Washington Field letter dated December 1, 1952, requesting
that Seattle, as office of origin, furnish the WFO with the information
appearing in Paragraph 2-N of a summary of subversive and intelligence
data dated March 7, 1951, prepared by OSI, Fair East Air Force, APO 925,
¢/o Postmaster, SanFrancisco, California.

The Seattle O0ffice does not have a copy of this summary and in-
asmuch as the subject has been confined to a tuberculosis sanitarium in ,
Seattle for at least one year and probably longer and the case closed, no
attempt will be made at ‘bh:l_s t:.me to locate the above-mentiored summary.

Reference Seattle letter to Bureau dated September 26, 1952 sets
out the subject's physical condition, resulting in his security index card
being cancelled and the closing of his case. In the event he should re-
gain his health and again become active in Communist Party activities, his
case will be re-opened and consideration given to locating the 0SI summary
if deemed advisable at that time.

TWC:1b -
cc: Washington Field (105-2h5?) éQJAQ:
REGISTERED : : =

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
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3y FEDER .—sSUREAU OF INV . oTIGATION
. .
!i :onm No. 1 : - S a8 5
ﬂ }fﬁis CASE ORIGINATED AT AL _ : FILE NO.
‘ SECONT SAABE AT ) DATE WHEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY
! ' LEWIS H. JOHNSON all
RAY B '!AN s 118;% 3/5231/16,22/53 ¥
TITLE { J ) CHARACTER OF CASE
CARLOS” BULOSAN 5 s
SECUP_\.ITY MATTER - C
1 SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: )
o _ SECURITY INFORMATION . CONEIDENTIAL.
i)

=

CARLOS BULOSAN reported to be a sympathizer of the CP if not
a CP member, by individual who claims to be close to the subject.
BULOSAN is described as being ‘oitter vs,the Government of the

US." A close friend of the subject at Stockton, Calif., advised
(ee? R ~ that BULOSAN was considered a CP member but had denied his
jok [fﬂ' membership on numerous occasions. BULOSAN was presently reported
C

to be confined in the Firland Sanitarium, Seattle, Washington,
'J£¢jﬂﬂ7§- undergoing treatment for tuberculosis. .

L | o RUC
DECLASSIZZ 2 :':‘ spq BI# / DF?J :

o8_p-§-98
T Hlbbs X

COPIES DESTROYED SECURITY INFORMATION - CONBIDZHEIAL

R472 MAR 28 19%/
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2-San Francisco (100-328L49)

(Epureau (100-370627)
®
ALl
w

T.Los Angeles (Info) (100-32735) e
Ay . S _
R TR - =L@
PROPERTYY @k Lot contridntial report and its contents are l?)aned@p/you by the FBI and are not to be

. 3-Seattle (100-20689)
distributed outside of agency to which loaned.
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SI 10032849
DETAILS: . BACKGROUND:
A. BIRTH DATA

San Francisco T=l, a close acquaintance of the subject, advised on
1/16/53 that the subject was/born in the province of Pangasinan, Philippine
Islands, but did not know the exact date of his birth, hcwever, SF T-1 described
the subject to be approximately 38 years of age. :

B. GITIZ' NSHIP STATUS:

San Francisco T-1 reported on 1/16/53 that the subgect was a citzen
of the Phlllpplne Government,

Ly MARITAL STATUS- _ '

San Francisco T-2, an associate of the Squect since 193L and who
considered him a close a85001ate ;frlend for most of that time, advised that
the subject was married to MARJORIEQRILOSAN, nee Marjorie aton, and” that the
marriage took place.in Seattle, Washington. SF T-2 was un Bl to give the date
of the marriage but advised that. she was formerly married to ZOSTMA RAMOS '
in 19393 and who was later killed in an accident sometime thereafter,

D, EEPLOYMENT: : Ol s[04 e

b M 1A -

San Francisco T-2 advised on 10/23/52 that BULOSAN had been employed
as a publicity agent for the Cannery Workers Union, CIO, in Alaska for several
.years and had traveled up and down the Pacific coast in the capacity of publicity
agent for this u?ion. '

San Francisco T-1 on 1/16/53 feported that he had learned the subgect

-was writing a "yearbook" for the ILWU, Local 37, Cannery Union, and had been so
¥ )

employed for the past year on this progect.

7




SF 100-328L9

Fo RESIDENCE'

San Francisco T-l advised on 1/16/53 that he had learned that the
subject's address was 1316 - 13th Street, South Seattle, Washlngton.

G, MILITARY RECORD:

No known military record has been found for the subject.

H, STATUS OF HZALTH:

~° 'Both San Francisco T-l and San Francisco T-2 advised on dates quoted
above that the subject was in the Firland Sanitarium in Seattle, Washington,
undergoing treatment for a tubercular condition, SF T.2 reported that the
subject had drunk excessively for many years and as long ago as 1937 was told

" by doctors that he only had two years to live., Further, they advised .that the

subject only had one lung and had a wooden leg. SF T-1 reported that the subject
has been considered to be in poor health for many years.

-San Francisco T-l advised that the subject has been considered an
alcoholic for many years by people'invthg Philippine community of California,

II. CONNECTION WITH THE COMMUNIST PARTY OR OTHER
REVOLUT IONARY GROUPS

San Franc:Lsco T-1 advised on 1/16/53 that durmg 1951 and 1952
BULOSAN had called Apon him on many occasions sdnd-that BULOSAN considered SF Tal
as a very close friends SF T-1l stated that he was convinced in his own mind
that the subject was a Communist Party member or at least sympathetic to the
Communist movement and its causes. SF T-l based this belief on the manner of’
writing by BULOSAN for various union papers, especially the Cannery Workers Union,
CIO. SF T-1 stated that BULOSAN was of the class of Filipinos that had to work
in the fields and was "very bitter against the Government of the United States,"
because this class of individuals felt that Filipinos did not get fair treatment
in the United States, and consequently were susceptible to Communist propaganda
concerning minority groups. SF T-1 reported that he had on occasion stated to -
BULOSAN, "You are a Communist and sympathetic to the Communist movement," SF
T-1 stated that the reaction of BULOSAN was one of denial of membership in the
Communist Party but he did not deny his sympathy for the movement,

San Francisco T-2 related that he had always considered BULOSAN to be
a Communist and based his opinion also on the subject'swritings and the

\



SF 100-328L9

expressions o:f.' his beliefs in Communist causes whatever they may be at a partlcular
time, S T-2 reported, however, that the subject had never admitted being a
Communist but in fact had denied it on numerous occasions, SF T-2 related further
that most Filipinos with whom the subject was acquainted in the United States
considered him to be a Communlst and. sympathetlc to the Huk Movement in the
Fhilippine Islands and also a Huk leader in the United States. However, SF

T-2 could not be specific on.this matter, '

San Francisco T-2 reportedﬁthat he was also acquainted with the
subgect‘s brothers AURELIO and JOINRULOSAN... SF T-2 stated that AURELIO BULOSAMN
is now in the Philippiné Islands and stated that this individual was the really
dangerous member of “Ehe SULOSAN. famlly. SF T-2 reported that JOE BULOSAN, how=
ever, is a reliable individual and disagrees with the belief of his two
brothers as to Communist matters, ‘ .

, \ /

San Francisco T-2 further reported that MARYNBULOSAN, the subject's
wife, was not a Comaunist and that she taslks, ertLS nd believes just ip the
opp031te manner from her husband W

= T eeeen
ITI, REVOLUTIONARY STATEMENTS MADE BY SUBJECT SHOWING
ADVOCACY OF THE OVERTHROW OF THE GOVERMMENT BY

_FORCE AND_VIOLENCE

No pertinent information has been developed,

IV. ALL OTHER ACTIVITIES .OF THE SUBJECT INDICATING FURTERANCE
OF THE PROGRAM OF SUBVERSIVE ORGANIZATIONS WITH WHICH
qu 15 COPMLCTLD

No pertinent ihformation'developed;'

V. FALSE STATEMEINTS IhDE BY SUBJECT INCLUDIVG USE OF ALIASES

No pertlent information developed

RUC
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SF 100-32849 ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
SOURCES s -~ _
IDENTITY OF DATE OF ACTIVITY DATE AGENT OF FILE NUMBER

SOURCE : AND/OR DESCRIPTION RECEIVED WHOM “FURNISHED WHERE

- - OF INFORMATION _ _ LOCATED
San Francisco T-1 ' 1/16/53 SA L. He JOHNSON
- . (orally)
-b7D per FBI
San Francisco T-2 ! ~ 10/23/52 WILLIAM E. DENT, Jr.
: (orally)

 REFERENCES: Report of SA H, EDWARD WHITE dated 10/31/52 at Los Angeles,

Bulet to Los Angeles dated 12/L/51.
Report of SA WILLIAM E. DENT dated 1/3/52 at San Francisco.
San Francisco letter to Director dated 6/26/52,

' Bulet to San Francisco dated 7/23/52.
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. rom’ 'SAC LOS ANGELES (100—32735)
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e\ - - ' .SECURITY MATTER - G"-..
?}M)- S 00 - SEATTLE ' |
b?D per FBI -

He:' Sén'Fraﬁcis o letter to Bureau. ”11 5; 195l -
. - captioned aka,IS - PI

- AE requested in referenced letter, the ‘indices of the
: .Los Angeles Offlce were reviewed concerning one D, PATON, and no
-,1nf0rmatlon ldentlflable w1th thls 1nd1v1dual was located. IS

- A flle ‘review concernlng the captloned subject reflects
that the Seattle Office is in possession -of all ‘information con-
cerning BULOSAN and no other information is in the p0356351on of -
this. office pertinent in the BULOSAN case, _ _
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.f?. . Assistant Attorney Genergl :,f&va?*

Williem F Tompkins September 17, 1954“?
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_JCARLOS SAMPAYAN BULOSAN
'ﬂSECURITY MATTER - C .mﬁl

GIR.\=6--
e ,,uyThie ease ie being referred to you for . j;jff/c_v
1;_consideratien as ‘to possible deportation. . ..,{g =]

“ " ode cepy “6f the report of . Special Agent
y.__:_Rebert H. Wick dated August 31, i95!+, at Seattle,
ey is encloeed.,, A,

] U : One copy of the above repert 1s being
Tir BRI S furnished t6 the Immigration and. Naturalization
‘ -“"'”;Serv1ce with.copiés of this ‘memorandum, A copy- .
“of -the Teport. was furnished’ previously to the . - ..
_{Immigragion and Naturalizatien Service’ in Seattle,“;-
gen.;,_' N = :
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-':13 requested that the securlty flash now be c;gfelled from the Identlflcatlon

.AMmemmmmmmmm o "’ff,?:w“;ﬂ R

. STANDARD FDRM NG, N

Qﬁice Mef’ \Jd%m . UNITED Yy GOYERNMENT

SAC, SEATTLE (100—2068 Y 5

o  ;“';‘-DIRECTOR, FBI (100-370827) - mﬂ%-_ ,j- DATE:: " June 2, 1955
' ¢1iﬂﬁﬁw5// Attention: Identification Div1sion TS RS P B

o

SUB]ECf;‘f. CARLOS SAMPAYAng&LOSAN Wa,
SM—C

V*Under date of October 12 1954, the Sedttle Offlce requested that

. a securlty flash be placed in the files of t [dentification Dj ion ;gh——
agalnst the.record of CARLOS SAMPAYAN BULOSAN, .was, CARL BULOSAN, JULIE

B Subsequently the Bureau adv1sed that the subJect's FBI# is 7&0~292—H~4?“*

Inasmuch as subgect has been removed from the Securlty Index, it

HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED

um 4 S 5P+B’I PrIDF“’ S fe0- 3 7257:)7;::/7 5‘71[;
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. TO ] i, '\_Dlrector,_ FBI (100—37082'?)_'__ (REG)  DATE: OC_JGQb'e]'.’"_‘,"'l"_"('_,?»,' 1956

5 '._:'S_AC, '-'-3'Seatt"1é',_(-i'oo'__-'e'o'689) S

& .. p ' * -‘I: ‘- ‘ ..-I- - .. . - : > r ; @ . I | ." A .‘ __I Lo :-(--r;,‘ S -.‘:’ : -‘.T..-‘ ki
“supEcT: . GARLOS, SAMPAYAN BULOSAN, Wa i
S sM - c s | Vi it L ey

_;/Zgja-,- - . Reference Seattle letter dated-May. 11 1955, recommend- S
' ing canoellatlon -of “this . subJect from the Security Index By
: oopy of-this letter approprlately stamped -and returned. to the
: Seattle office, the Bureau authorized cancellatlon of the ST card
3 For completion of the Bureau‘s files, this 1s to adv1se
_»that BULOSAN died at Seattle, Washington, on September 11 1956
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